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GENERAL INFORMATION

SECTION 6 CYLINDER @ SECTION 6 CYLINDER
FIGURE 6-3. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY FIGURE 63, LIFT CYLINDER v
[ ITEM # PART NUMBER Qry. DESCRIPTION REV.
1001140104 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
1 0100011 AR Compound, Locking
2 0630535 3 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/8
3 0791003 1 Screw #10-24 x 38
4 0961897 1 Bushing, Tapered
5 1320136 1 Clamp, Cable
6 1683063 1 Head
7 2220883 1 Plug, 0'""9
8 2220885 2 Plug, O-Ring
9 2220886 1 Plug, O-Ring
10 3020039 AR Lubricant
n 3480282 1 Piston
12 3760371 1 Ring, Washer
13 3931420 8 Capscrew 1/4-20 x 1-1/4
14 3931824 8 Capscrew 1/2-13x 1-1/2
15 3951003 1 Setscrew #10-24 x 3/8
16 4100099 1 Spacer
17 4640999 1 Cartridge, Holding Vaive (Non Vented)
17 2900792 Kit, Seal - 4640999 Cartridge Vaive
18 4641248 1 Cartridge, Counterbalance Valve (Non Vented)
18 70004186 Kit, Seal - 4641248 Cartridge Vaive
19 1001117991 1 Sensor, Cylinder Length
20 1001118070 1 Cap. Retainer
21 1001118084 1 Barrel
21A 0961950 2 Bushing
2 1001118086 1 Rod
22A 0961950 2 Bushing
100 1001139996 1 Kit, Seal (Includes Items 101-109)
101 See Note 2 Ring, Wear (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
102 See Note 1 Ring. Back-Up (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
103 See Note 2 Ring, Lock (Note: Use p/in 1001139996)
104 See Note 2 Ring, Back-Up (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
105 See Note 2 O-Ring (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
106 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
107 See Note 1 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
108 See Note 1 Wiper, Rod (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
109 See Note 2 Seal (Note: Use p/n 1001139996)
200 1001119105 1 Kit, Sensor Magnet (Includes ltems 201-203)
201 See Note NSS. Sleeve, Spacer (Note: Use p/n 1001119105),
202 1001118066 1 Magnet, Sensor
203 1001118069 1 Qing, Internal Retaining
: ®
22X,
201 %00

Tootisi08
PG# Model Designation Manual # Manual # Model Designation PGH

1) MACHINE IDENTIFICATION

Machines are identified by model and in some cases a combination of models, serial number (SN) or redional standard (i.e
ANSI, CE,CSA). Components may also be identified by SN or manufacturer. common components that may be identified
by these characteristics are engines and hydraulic components.

2) PARTS MANUAL ORGANIZATION

Product informationin this manual is organized under section titles. Frame, Cylinder, Hydraulic and Electrical are a few
examples. Each section is organized by figure and page number. The information within the Figure is then organized by item
number, part number, description and corresponding illustration (s).

3) TABLE OF CONTENTS
A table of contents is found toward the beginning of the manual. Figure number, description and page number are provided
for quick reference to the page containing the related information.

4) RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
The Recommended Spare Parts, located near the end of the manual, referance most frequently used maintenance parts.

5) PART NUMBER INDEX
A numerical index listing all part numbers and the corresponding page number(s) appears at the back of the manual.
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GENERAL INFORMATION

6) NON-SERVICED PARTS

In sone instances, it is necessary to display non-serviced parts, assemblies or installations. In the case of assemblies and
installations ther will be a Ref in the Qty column. In case of parts that are not available for service within assemblies or
components, there will be a NSS (Not Sold Separately) or NLA (No Longer Available) listed in the Qty. column of the
manual.

7) PARTS LIST ITEM NUMBERS
Numbers shown in the item# column correspond to numbers used in theassociated illustration (s). tem numbers which are
mising from the sequence inthe parts list are not used on that page

8) INDENTED PARTS DESCRIPTION
An indented part description is included in the item under which it is indented.

9) ABB REVIATION AND SYMBOLS

ACmann sbmamsinamaanas sAlterhating Current LED s ssstisnsnmsscsns winrssnnwnanissaas s, Liguid Crystal Display
ADE. ........ e cue oo .. Advanced Design Electronics LED sussssanssseasmissw s LIGAEEmMitting Diodes
ANSI ........... .American National Standards Institute LH... .... e e ... Left Hand
AR s s weis wAS Required LSS ; .Load Sensmg System
ASSY Assembly M(m)... SRR BRSO RSSO ... Metric/Meter
AUX e it e et e e et e s et e s e ...A uxiliary MM (mm) Milimeter
AWG......... Amerlcan ereG auge A e s o MITARPS
574, H—— REp— ... Bill of Material NLA s rvvrvinenee vvvvveiine e No Longer Available
CE:: simsmamsmimmimmiamgs: ..European Conformity NPT ... it vee et eee e eee e ear e oo oo National Pipe Threads
CEW nmmmnmmmrmniswmsaws Jcounter Clockwise NSS scsmniiins.  wwmisississ:  cosiossvaiz il Not Sold Separately
CMeere e et e e e e e ... Centimeter OD. vt s e e et e e evn ee et e wen e e OULSIDE Diameter
CWiansmmaansas S . .Clockwise ORBiisunwmss s a sy ORING BOSS
CSA. iamamnmcemss ..Canadlan Standards Association ORES «cvvsssrsmmasmsmmsrseamsismons O-Ring Face Seal
LG OOV UOPRVPOR @) [ o Te (=14 0Z.(02). wiweioins oo e JORINGES
DIA s <o .. . Diameter o C— e oo oo JPAGE
DCiivass R s . ... .Direct Current 71— S SeEaaERe T Part Num ber
EMS ..o e ettt e e et st e e e . EMEFgENCY StOP .Quarts
ENG' e sammaniwmsmmsasmias wwsansssssssENGING .. ... .Quantity
S| - SR S—— e EEL ... .Reference
GA(GA): ssunmummnnssswanrsrswars-Gauge ..Revision Level
HYDcoivrssiss vsrsiniscsssiaisssrsisnansiaass s wswaavilydraulic s _— ... Right Hand
Hz. v S—— ..Hertz e Soaety ofAutomotlve E ngineers
1B .. .Inside Diameter .Serial Number
1 Fo— o wiilich®s  SPEC(S)suns:  sssesmminsons osmssmesscnses  sisnas Specifications
IS O.. I nternatlonal Organ lzatlon for Stand ards B ...Turntable
NCsumspmunmsnmmaniwuwas ...Joint Indust ry Council Unlv ersal G round Module
K siassvesussmsumssrussimsisissss — . Kilogram ...Volts
LamssimmmmansiswanissssnnmsamanLiter R B T R B e R R B .. Watts
LB usaiss s ssrsssrmsnisassiviassrass siamsssviasaesssssannod soszissrise s, OUDAS Hiicsivsannmnamsasaramsimias e NUMDEr

10) ILLUSTRATION REFERANCE LETTERS

When necessary, illustrations may contain referance letters that are intended to track information (i. e. hoses, harnesses)
from one point to another or to track visual enlargement of components to show details that may be located in another
area on the illustration.

Note: Due to continuous product improvements, JLG Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make specification changes
without prior notification. Contact JLG Industries, Inc. for updated information.

3121323 67SL






TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION 1 - FRAME . ..ottt e e o b b e e s b b e e e e s b e e e e o bbb e e oo h b e e e e s A b b e e e s bbb e e s bb e e e e s b b e e s s kb e e e s sab e e e e s nbe s 9
FIGURE 1-1. STEERING INSTALLATION ..ottt stttk e e st e e s b e e s s b e e s s e e e e s san e e e s asbn e e e as
FIGURE 1-2. REAR AXLE INSTALLATION .......

FIGURE 1-3. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION...

FIGURE 1-4. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY ........

FIGURE 1-5. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY ..........

FIGURE 1-6. LADDER AND LEVELING CYLINDERS INSTALLATION

SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS ...ttt sttt e et e st e e s b e e e s e e e e s e b b e e e s b b e e e s ssba e e e s bre e e s nanes 25
FIGURE 2-1. VALVE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION ....ciitiiiiiiiiit ittt
FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY .....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicein e
FIGURE 2-3. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200022933).........

FIGURE 2-4. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY (SN 1200022933 to Present)....

FIGURE 2-5. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY .....cooooiiiieeeieeeee e

FIGURE 2-6. MAIN TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY ... .. ittt e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeens
FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION ..ottt e e e
FIGURE 2-8. ENGINE INSTALLATION

FIGURE 2-9. FUEL TANK INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt ettt et e e skt e s et e e s n e et e e sen e e e s e e e s nnn e e e e annneeenas
FIGURE 2-10. HOODS INSTALLATION ..ottt ettt sttt st e e s e e skt e e et e e s e b et e e astr e e e snn e e e s nnneeeeannneeenas

SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS ... ittt e et e e et oo ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e et b e e et e e e e e s e snnnr et e e e e e nassnnrneeeeens 51
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e nnnrneeeeens 52

SECTION 4 - PLATFORM. ...ttt ettt oo oottt e e e e ottt e e e e e st e et e e e e e e e s e e et e e e e e e e et b e e et e e e e e s e ssnnn e e e e e e e easnnnnneeeeens 57
FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM AND ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION ....coittiiiitiiie ittt e e
FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
FIGURE 4-3. DRIVE/STEER CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY ....ooiiiiiiitiiiiie ettt ettt e st et e e e e e e s anbneeena

SECTION 5 = CYLINDER ..ottt ettt ottt e e e sttt oo s et e e e es et e e e b et e e e ba e e e e eh R e e e e s et e s e en et e e enn e e e snne e e e nenes 67
FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ...ttt ettt sttt st e e s n e e e et e e s a e e e s nnn e e e e anrneeena
FIGURE 5-2. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
FIGURE 5-3. PLATFORM EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ..ottt e s 72
FIGURE 5-4. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY ..ottt ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e nnrreeeeeens 74

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC ... e e e e e e e s e bbb e e e e e e s s s bbb et e e e e e s s s b e e e e e e e e s s snab e e e e e s 77
FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior t0 SN 1200021262) ........cutiiiiureieiirireeiirieesinreee e sseeeesssneeessnree s ssneeessnneeessnneeenas 78
FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 1200021262 t0 Pre&SENT) ......ccoiiiiieiiiiie ittt 84

SECTION 7 = ELECTRICAL ...eeteeet ettt ettt e ettt e oo 4ottt e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e s e e e et e e e e e e et b a e et e e e e e s e nnnnr e e e e e e e s asnnnnneeeeens 89
FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC ... ettt ettt et e e e e e ettt e e e e e s et e et e e e e e e snn e e e e e e e nannnrneeeeeas
FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

SECTION 8 - DECALS ...ttt oot et e e oo ettt e e e e e ae e e et e e e e e e e e s e et e e e e e e e e bR e e et e e e e e e s nne st e e e e e e e ssnnn e e e e e e e e annnnneeeeens 111
FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION. ...t i e ittt ettt ettt et e e e oo s ekttt e e e e o e e e e e e e e e e s e et et e e e s e s s nn e e et e e e e e nnnrneeeeens 112

SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK ...t 117
FIGURE 9-1. MODEL 67SL STANDARD PARTS ... e 118
FIGURE 9-2. MODEL 67SL VARIABLE PARTS ... e e 120

SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS ...ttt ottt e e oo ettt e e e e e e b et e e e e oo b e e et e e e e e e b e e et e e e e e e e snner e et e e e e aannnreeeeeens 121
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS ..ottt ettt e ettt e e e e e st e e e e e oo ekttt e e e e o e s e et et e e e e e s e e s e et e e e s e snn s e e et e e e e e aanrreeeeeens 122

PART NUMBER INDEX ..ottt ettt ettt e e sttt e o4 e e e ettt e e 44 e s a e ettt e e e e e e s R b e et e e e e e e e e bbb e et e e e e e e n s b nee e e e e e e e nasnnnneeeeeesnnn 123

3121323 67SL 7






SECTION 1 - FRAME

SECTION 1 - FRAME
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-1. STEERING INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-1. STEERING INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275465 Ref STEERING INSTALLATION F

1 0100019 AR Locking, Compound

2 0711230 1 Bolt M12 x 125mm

3 0761210 3 Bolt M12 x 20mm

4 0761214 8 Bolt M12 x 30mm

5 3331215 1 Nut M12

6 4832100 11 Lockwasher M12

7 H900007 1 Steering Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for

Breakdown)

8 2160016 6 Fitting, Grease

10 S001286 2 Seal

11 S001613 2 O-Ring

12 S006615 1 Spindle Left

12A S001551 1 Bushing

13 S006665 1 Spindle Right

13A S001551 1 Bushing (Not Shown)

14 S006812 1 Rod, Tie

15 5200243 2 Washer, Thrust

16 S200252 1 Washer, Brass (50mm O.D.)

17 S200253 1 Washer, Brass (40mm O.D.)

18 S201004 2 Pin

19 S201005 2 Cap

20 S900052 1 Pin

21 S900053 1 Pin

22 4812100 2 Flatwasher M12

23 S000142 6 Cap, Grease Fitting

$201086 Ref FRAME WELDMENT N

101 $000182 4 Bushing

3121323 67SL 11



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. REAR AXLE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-2. REAR AXLE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275464 Ref REAR AXLE INSTALLATION B
1 0100019 AR Locking, Compound
2 0712022 8 Bolt M20 x 65mm
3 3332011 8 Nut M20
4 5242000 16 Washer, Hardened
5 $201059 1 Rear Axle Weldment

3121323 67SL 13



SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-3. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-3. WHEEL DRIVE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275475 Ref DRIVE INSTALLATION G
1 0100019 AR Locking, Compound
2 0761215 8 Bolt M12 x 35mm
3 0771619 32 Bolt M16 x 55mm
4 4832100 8 Lockwasher M12
5 5241600 32 Washer, Hardened
6 H000219 4 Drive Hub Assembly (See DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
7 H000443 4 Drive Motor Assembly (See DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
8 S003991 24 Wheel Nut
S900224 Ref TIRE AND WHEEL INSTALLATION E
101 S900225 2 Wheel and Tire Assembly - Foam Filled (Left Side)
102 S900226 2 Wheel and Tire Assembly - Foam Filled (Right Side)
Ref Note: Assemblies may require ballast/foam filling to
manufacturer's specifications prior to installing on a
machine. Refer to Operation and Safety or Service and
Maintenance Manuals. Purchase individual tire and/or rim
only if able to foam fill tire and wheel assembly, otherwise,
purchase complete assembly.
102 $900227 4 Rim (1 per Assembly)
102 4520288 4 Tire (1 per Assembly)
103 S004000 24 Cap, Wheel Nut

3121323 67SL 15



SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-4. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

I
am
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-4. DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000443 Ref DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY D
3 7027861 1 Seal, Dust
5 See Note NSS Seal, Shaft (Note: Use Item 25)
7 7020128 1 Race, Bearing
8 7020129 1 Bearing, Needle
13 See Note 1 Shaft and Housing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)
14 7027941 1 Shaft, Cardan
16 See Note NSS O-Ring (Note: Use Item 25)
17 7027939 1 Plate, Distributor
18 See Note 1 Gear Set (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)
19 7027940 1 Cover, End
20 See Note NSS Washer (Note: Use Item 25)
21 See Note 7 Screw M8 x 45mm (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
25 7020127 1 Seal Kit - HO00443 Motor (Includes Items 3, 5, 16 & 20)
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

FIGURE 1-5. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-5. DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000219 Ref DRIVE HUB ASSEMBLY E

2 See Note 1 Spindle (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

5 See Note 1 Hub (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

6 70000239 1 Gear Ring

7 See Note 1 Cover (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

8 See Note 1 Flange (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

9 See Note 1 Coupling (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

10 See Note 1 Thrustwasher (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

11 See Note 1 Thrustwasher (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

12 See Note 1 Circlip (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

14 See Note 3 Planetary Gear (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

17 See Note 3 Pin (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

18 See Note 6 Thrustwasher (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete
Assembly)

19 See Note 6 Spacer (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

26 70000240 1 Sun Pinion

33 See Note 1 Piston (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

34 70000241 16 Spring

35 70000242 5 Disc

36 70000243 6 Disc

37 70000244 1 Lock Nut

39 70000245 2 Bearing

40 70000246 1 Bearing

41 70000247 1 Bearing

42 See Note 6 Bearing (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

43 See Note 1 Circlip (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

44 See Note 1 Circlip (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

45 See Note 1 Disc (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

46 See Note 1 Circlip (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

47 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

48 70000248 1 O-Ring

49 70000249 2 O-Ring

50 70000250 1 O-Ring

51 70000251 1 O-Ring

52 70000252 1 O-Ring

53 70000253 1 Oil Seal

54 70000254 1 Gasket

55 70000255 1 O-Ring

56 70000256 1 Blocking Ring

57 70000257 1 O-Ring

58 70000258 1 Blocking Ring

59 See Note 8 Screw (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

60 See Note 2 Screw (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

61 See Note 2 Screw (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

62 See Note 2 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

63 See Note 2 Washer (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

64 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
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SECTION 1 - FRAME

20

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
65 See Note 1 Disc (Note: Not Available - Purchase Complete Assembly)

66 70000259 6 Threaded Stud

67 70000260 1 O-Ring

68 70000346 1 Reduction Gear Kit

69 S003991 6 Wheel Nut

67SL
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SECTION 1 - FRAME
FIGURE 1-6. LADDER AND LEVELING CYLINDERS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275478 Ref LEVELING CYLINDER INSTALLATION C
1 4031510 16 Capscrew M4 x 30mm
2 0700817 8 Bolt M8 x 45mm
3 0700818 16 Bolt M8 x 50mm
4 0700833 16 Bolt M8 x 160mm
5 0701222 16 Bolt M12 x 70mm
6 0760608 16 Bolt M6 x 16mm
7 0701018 8 Bolt, M10 x 50mm
8 4832000 8 Lockwasher M10
9 4832100 16 Lockwasher M12
10 4831700 16 Lockwasher M6
11 4831900 40 Lockwasher M8
12 E000269 4 Connector, Strain Relief (PG13.5)
13 E000359 4 Switch, Limit
14 H000558 2 Valve Assembly (8 Bar) (Front Leveling Cylinders) (No
Replacement Parts Available - Replace Complete Valve)
15 HO000559 2 Valve Assembly (1 Bar) (Rear Leveling Cylinders) (No
Replacement Parts Available - Replace Complete Valve)
16 H900018 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Right Front and Left Rear) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
17 H900019 2 Leveling Cylinder Assembly (Left Front and Right Rear) (See
CYLINDER SECTION for Breakdown)
18 S001640 4 Bumper
19 S004039 2 Cover, Leveling Switch (Right Front and Left Rear)
20 S900002 4 Plate
21 S900003 4 Gasket
22 S900013 4 Plate, Leveling Switch
23 S900014 8 Spacer, Leveling Switch
24 S900021 4 Bracket, Limit Switch
25 S900238 2 Cover, Leveling Switch (Left Front and Right Rear)
26 2160016 4 Fitting, Grease
27 S000142 4 Cap, Grease Fitting
0275508 Ref LADDER INSTALLATION A
101 0761010 4 Bolt M10 x 20mm
102 4832000 4 Lockwasher M10
103 S900064 1 Ladder
103A S004014 9 Step Plate
103A 3820510 27 Rivet

3121323 67SL 23






SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-1. VALVE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

26 67SL 3121323



SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-1. VALVE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275477 Ref VALVE COMPARTMENT INSTALLATION F
1 0700617 2 Bolt M6 x 45mm
2 0760810 2 Bolt M8 x 20mm
3 0760812 4 Bolt M8 x 25mm
4 0761012 AR Bolt M10 x 25mm
5 0761015 4 Bolt M10 x 35mm
6 3290605 2 Nut M6
7 4811700 4 Flatwasher M6
9 4831900 AR Lockwasher M8
10 4832000 AR Lockwasher M10
11 H000019 1 Lowering Valve Assembly D
11 7012986 1 Coail
11 7012941 1 Cartridge, Valve
11 7010543 1 Seal Kit - 7012941 Valve
12 Ref Hand Pump Assembly Options:
12 H000285 1 Hand Pump Assembly (See HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown) (Prior to SN 1200021262)
12 320066 1 Hand Pump Assembly (No Breakdown Available at Time of
Printing) (SN 1200021262 to Present)
13 HO000324 1 Main Valve Assembly (See MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown)
14 H000363 1 Manifold, Pressure Distribution (Prior to SN 1200021262)
15 H000370 1 Valve, Steer (Note: Valve currently purchased from multiple D
vendors. Service parts no longer available.)
16 Ref Drive Valve Assembly Options:
16 HO005376 1 Drive Valve Assembly (Use p/n 1001113273) (See DRIVE
VALVE ASSEMBLY for Breakdown) (Prior to SN 1200022933)
16 1001111759 1 Drive Valve Assembly (See DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY for
Breakdown) (SN 1200022933 to Present)
17 S200267 1 Bracket, Hydraulic Pressure Manifold (Prior to SN 1200021262)
18 S201091 1 Bracket, Valve Mounting
19 0760814 2 Bolt M8 x 30mm
20 0761010 2 Bolt M10 x 20mm
21 3291001 2 Nut M10
22 DL0113 1 Lever, Hand Pump (SN 1200021262 to Present)
23 0700817 2 Bolt M8 x 45mm
24 0700820 1 Bolt M8 x 60mm
25 4811900 3 Flatwasher M8
26 3290805 3 Locknut M8
27 1001103611 1 Bracket, Hand Pump (SN 1200021262 to Present)
0275599 Ref GROUND CONTROLS INSTALLATION E
101 0700815 4 Bolt M8 x 35mm
102 0760610 6 Bolt M6 x 20mm
103 0761010 4 Bolt M10 x 20mm
104 1787217 2 Clamp, Battery
106 3290605 6 Nut M6
108 4811700 12 Flatwasher M6
110 4832000 4 Lockwasher M10
111 8008750 2 Battery
113 E900032 1 Ground Control Panel Assembly (See Items 201-214 for
Breakdown)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
114 E900037 1 Electrical Panel Assembly (See Items 301-314 for Breakdown)
115 4831900 4 Lockwasher M8

E900032 Ref GROUND CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY E
Ref Note: All machines from start of production to revision D have
been updated to revision E.
201 0760608 2 Bolt M6 x 16mm
202 3290605 2 Nut M6
203 4060802 4 Guard, Switch
204 4360314 2 Switch, Toggle
205 4360671 1 Switch, Toggle
206 4360469 1 Switch, Key

206A 2860030 2 Key, Replacement
207 4360475 1 Switch, Emergency Stop
207 7020175 1 Cap, Red
207 7020176 1 Block, Contact
208 4360698 1 Switch, Toggle
209 4811700 4 Flatwasher M6
210 E000059 1 Switch, Battery Disconnect
210 70001114 1 Handle
211 E900033 1 Plate, Switch Mounting
212 E900034 1 Decal, Ground Panel
213 E900048 1 LED, Yellow
214 E900055 1 Harness, Ground Panel (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for

Breakdown)
E900037 Ref ELECTRICAL PANEL ASSEMBLY D
301 0760605 4 Bolt M6 x 10mm
302 0760610 4 Bolt M6 x 20mm
303 0760810 1 Bolt M8 x 20mm
304 3290605 4 Nut M6
305 3290805 1 Nut M8
306 4031605 4 Capscrew M5 x 10mm
307 4811700 8 Flatwasher M6
308 4811900 2 Flatwasher M8
309 4831600 4 Lockwasher M5
310 4831700 4 Lockwasher M6
311 E000044 1 Switch, Tilt
312 E000063 1 Horn
313 E900061 1 Main Terminal Box Assembly (See MAIN TERMINAL BOX
ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)
314 S200265 1 Panel, Electrical Carrier
0275476 Ref ENGINE INSTALLATION G

409 Ref Control Box, Deutz Engine Options:

409 H005559 1 Control Box (Prior to SN 1200016566)

409 1001094781 1 Control Box (SN 1200016566 to Present)

409 70001352 1 PC Board with LEDs
409 70001353 1 E-Prom w/ Software
409 70001355 1 Diode
409 70000634 1 Hourmeter
409 70000635 2 Switch, Pushbutton
409 70001122 4 Mount, Isolator
416 3290405 4 Locknut M4
417 4811400 4 Flatwasher M4
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-2. MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H000324 Ref MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY F
2 H000353 1 Section, Pump (Left Side)
2 8007939 1 Seal Kit - HO00353 Section
2A 8007944 1 Pilot Supply Assembly
2B 7027912 1 Relief Assembly
3 H000352 1 External Pilot Supply
4 7028847 6 Valve Section (With Relief Valve) (All Functions Except Lift) (Was
p/n HO00188)
4 H000031 6 Seal Kit - 7028847 Section (Use p/n 8007935)
5 H000542 1 Valve Section (Without Relief Valve) (Lift Functions Only)
5 H000031 1 Seal Kit - HO00542 Section (Use p/n 8007935)
6 H000580 1 End Plate
6 See Note NSS Seal Kit - HO00580 Section (Note: Use Item 21)
7 Ref Valve, Relief (Platform Function Only) Options:
7 H000602 1 Valve, Relief (Platform Function Only) (Prior to SN 1200008864)
7 H000609 1 Valve, Relief (Platform Function Only) (SN 1200008864 to
Present)
8 H005250 11 Valve, Relief (All Functions Except Lift Function)
9 Ref Spool (Platform) Options:
9 HO000390 1 Spool (Platform) (Prior to SN 1200008864)
9 H000514 1 Spool (Platform) (SN 1200008864 to Present)
10 7027915 1 Spool (Drive)
11 H000516 1 Spool (Lift)
12 H000512 4 Spool (Outrigger)
13 H000191 6 Electrical Activator (on-off) (All Functions Except Drive)
13 H000032 6 Seal Kit - HO00191 Electrical Activator (Use p/n 8007954)
13 7028846 24 Screw, Mounting
13 7028849 6 DIN Connector (Black)
14 H000206 1 Electrical Activator (Proportional High) (Drive Function Only)
14 HO000032 1 Seal Kit - HO00206 Electrical Activator (Use p/n 8007954)
14 7028846 4 Screw, Mounting
14 8007953 1 DIN Connector (White)
15 7028893 7 Mechanical Activation Assembly (Was p/n HO00187)
15 H005248 7 Seal Kit - 7028893 Mechanical Activator (Use p/n 8007894)
15A 1003107 14 Nut, Seal (2 per Assembly)
15A 8007915 14 Pin, Threaded (2 per Assembly)
15B 0318854 28 Screw (4 per Assembly)
15C H005247 7 Base and Lever Assembly (1 per Assembly)
15D 0307544 7 Screw (1 per Assembly)
15D 0893076 7 Washer (1 Per Assembly)
20 8003064 1 Assembly Kit (Includes Hardware and Seals for Between Valve
Sections)
21 7028848 9 Seal Kit for Between Valve Sections (Was p/n H005249) (Note:

One Seal Kit does both sides of section.)
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FIGURE 2-3. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200022933)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-3. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200022933)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H005376 Ref DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY D

Ref Note: Original Equipment was p/n HO05376. No Service Parts
Available. Use p/n 1001113273 as Service Replacement.
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-4. DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY (SN 1200022933 to Present)

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
1001111759 Ref DRIVE VALVE ASSEMBLY A
1 70003606 1 Cartridge, Relief
2 70003606 1 Cartridge, Relief
3 70003607 1 Cartridge, Flow Divider
4 70003608 1 Cartridge, Flow Divider
5 70003608 1 Cartridge, Flow Divider
6 70003609 1 Directional Valve Assembly
7 70003610 1 Directional Valve Assembly
8 70003609 1 Directional Valve Assembly
9 70003611 1 Orifice .8mm
10 70003611 1 Orifice .8mm
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FIGURE 2-5. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS

FIGURE 2-5. HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

H000285 Ref HAND PUMP ASSEMBLY D
1 70000513 1 Pump Assembly (See Items 101-117 for Breakdown)
2 70000528 1 Valve Assembly (See Items 201-220 for breakdown)

70000513 Ref PUMP ASSEMBLY

101 70000514 1 Valve, Suction

102 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

103 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

104 See Note 1 Body (Note: Not Available - Purchase Pump Assembly)

105 70000515 1 Rod, Connecting

106 70000516 1 Lever

107 70000517 1 Piston

108 70000518 1 Seal

109 70000519 2 Seal

110 70000520 2 Pin

111 70000521 6 Ring, Retaining

112 70000522 2 Ball

113 70000523 1 Ring

114 70000524 1 Washer

115 70000525 1 Ring, Internal Retaining

116 70000526 2 Seal

117 70000527 2 Spring
70000528 Ref VALVE ASSEMBLY

201 See Note 1 Body (Note: Not Available - Purchase Pump Assembly)

202 70000529 3 Ball

203 70000530 8 Ring

204 See Note 2 Bolt M8 x 8mm (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

205 70000531 1 Spinner (Not Shown)

206 70000532 1 Spring

207 See Note 1 Plug (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

208 70000533 1 Screw

209 70000534 1 Fitting, Straight

210 70000535 2 Seal

211 70000536 1 Spring

212 See Note 1 Nut M10 (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

213 70000537 1 Seal

214 See Note 1 Setscrew (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)

215 70000538 1 Relief, Valve

216 70000539 1 Pin, Ball Driving

217 70000540 1 Plate, Seal

218 70000541 1 Valve Body

219 70000542 1 Knob Assembly

220 70000543 1 Valve Body
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. MAIN TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-6. MAIN TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
E900061 Ref MAIN TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY E
Ref Note: All machines from the start of production to revision C
have been updated to revision D.

1 0140011 1 Alarm

2 E000189 1 Card, Pump Delay

3 E000214 1 Card, Nivolux Control

4 1001112938 1 Card, Complex Control

5 E000375 1 Housing, Control Box

6 E000419 5 LED, Red

7 E000457 2 Relay

8 E001206 1 Sensor, Leve

9 E001375 3 Relay

10 E001376 3 Base, Relay

11 E007404 1 Card, Trigger Control

12 E900057 1 Decal, Cover

13 E900059 2 Rail, DIN

14 1001093353 76 Block, Termina

16 1001092405 1 Holder, Fuse

17 1001092406 1 Fuse, 10A

18 1001093354 1 Plate, Terminal Intermediate

19 1001093355 2 Stop, Terminal End

20 1001093361 19 Terminal, Jumper (Not Shown)

21 1001093379 1 Plate, Terminal End

24 70000952 1 Connector (2 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)

25 70000953 2 Connector (3 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)

26 70000954 1 Connector (4 Pin for Nivolux Board - Not Shown)

27 70000955 1 Connector (8 Pin for Complex Board - Not Shown)

28 70000956 4 Connector (12 Pin for Nivolux and Complex Board - Not Shown)

29 70003616 1 Connector (6 Pin for Nivolux and Complex Board - Not Shown)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-7. ENGINE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275476 Ref ENGINE SIDE COMPONENTS INSTALLATION G
2 0700618 2 Bolt M6 x 50mm
3 0761010 6 Bolt M10 x 20mm
4 3290605 2 Nut M6
5 4032316 2 Capscrew M16 x 60
6 4811700 4 Flatwasher M6
7 4832000 6 Lockwasher M10
8 H000077 1 Valve, Directional Contro
8 7017444 1 Call
8 7017414 1 Cartridge
8 2900708 1 Seal Kit - 7017414 Valve
10 H900046 1 Filter, Pressure
10 70000899 1 Element
11 S900241 1 Bracket, Oil Filter
12 4032310 2 Capscrew M16 x 30mm
13 4832300 2 Lockwasher M16
14 0760505 2 Bolt M5 x 10mm
15 4831600 2 Lockwasher M5
18 8007986 1 Mount, Tie Strap (Not Shown)
0275614 Ref ENGINE TRAY INSTALLATION L
101 0760505 6 Bolt M5 x 10mm
110 4812000 8 Flatwasher M10
117 Ref Tank, Hydraulic Options:
117 HO00009 1 Tank, Hydraulic (See Items 201-203 for Breakdown) (Prior to SN
1200012378)
117 1001091075 1 Tank, Hydraulic (See Items 301-303 for Breakdown) (SN
1200012378 to Present)
118 H000013 1 Gauge, Hydraulic Oil Level (Prior to SN 1200012378)
119 H000241 1 Breather (Prior to SN 1200012378)
128 H900047 1 Engine Installation (See ENGINE INSTALLATION for Breakdown)
140 0761014 4 Bolt M10 x 30mm
HO00009 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (Prior to SN 1200012378) H
201 3960605 1 Seal
202 0760810 10 Bolt M8 x 20mm
203 4831900 10 Lockwasher M8
1001091075 Ref HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY (SN 1200012378 to Present) B
302 H000013 1 Gauge, Hydraulic Oil Level
303 H000241 1 Breather
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FIGURE 2-8. ENGINE INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-8. ENGINE INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275614 Ref ENGINE INSTALLATION L
2 0760812 4 Bolt M8 x 25mm
3 0760817 2 Bolt M8 x 45mm
4 0761010 2 Bolt M10 x 20mm
5 0761012 2 Bolt M10 x 25mm
6 0761228 4 Bolt M12 x 110mm
7 3290805 3 Nut M8
8 3291005 4 Nut M10
9 3291205 4 Nut M12
11 4831900 4 Lockwasher M8
12 4832000 4 Lockwasher M10
13 4812100 8 Flatwasher M12
14 8005376 3 Clamp, Hose
15 8405204 7 Clamp, Hose
20 Ref Pump, Hydraulic Options:
20 H000310 NLA Pump, Hydraulic (Use p/n 1001113420) (Prior to SN
1200022654)
20 1001113420 1 Pump, Hydraulic (SN 1200022654 to Present)
20 70000938 1 Seal Kit, Front Pump Section
20 70000939 1 Seal Kit, Middle Pump Section
20 Ref Seal Kit, Rear Pump Section Options:
20 70000941 1 Used With Pump p/n H0O00310
20 70002626 1 Used With Pump p/n 1001113420
20 70000940 1 Seal Kit, Adapter
21 H004005 1 Air Cleaner Assembly
21 H005232 1 Primary Element (Outer)
21 70000054 1 Safety Element (Inner)
22 H005234 1 Rubber Intake Tube
23 H005236 1 Hose, Intake (Intake Pipe to Air Cleaner)
24 H005237 2 Tube, Air Intake
25 H005238 2 Elbow, Air Intake
26 H005239 1 Pipe, Intake
27 H005242 1 Sleeve, Reducing
28 H900047 1 Engine/Pump Assembly (See Items 101 - 106 for Breakdown)
29 H900066 1 Elbow, Exhaust
30 S005171 1 Pipe, Exhaust Flex
31 S005172 2 Clamp, Exhaust
32 S200024 1 Tailpipe
33 S200262 1 Tray, Engine
34 S200268 1 Bracket, Air Filter
35 4811900 5 Flatwasher M8
37 1001091513 1 Bracket, Wiring Loom
38 1001091514 1 Indicator, Filter Clog
39 1001093794 1 Hub, Coupling
H900047 Ref ENGINE/PUMP ASSEMBLY E
101 4032009 AR Capscrew M10 x 25mm
102 4832000 AR Lockwasher M10
103 H004080 1 Flange, Pump Mounting
104 1001093793 1 Flange, Coupling
104 See Note 1 Coupling Assembly (was p/n H004089) (Note: P/N H004089 no
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
longer available. Replace with p/n 1001093793 & p/n
1001093794.)

106 H900048 1 Engine Assembly (See Items 201 - 225 for Breakdown)

107 0760812 6 Bolt M8 x 25mm

109 0100011 AR Compound, Locking

H900048 Ref ENGINE COMPONENTS D

201 7027248 1 Dipstick

202 7020465 1 Cap, Filler

203 See Note 1 Pump, Oil Lube (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

203 See Note 1 Seal Between Oil Pump and Engine Block (Not Shown) (Note: Not
Available for Purchase)

204 7016331 1 Filter, Ol

205 See Note 1 Pump, Injector - A (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

205 See Note 1 Pump, Injector - B (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

205 See Note 1 Pump, Injector - C (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

205 See Note 1 Pump, Injector - D (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

205 See Note 4 Gasket (1 per Injector) (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)

206 7020023 1 Filter, Fuel

207 7027238 1 Pump Fuel Supply

207 7020411 1 Seal Between Fuel Pump and Engine Block (Not Shown)

208 See Note 4 Gasket, Intake Manifold (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)

209 7020414 1 V-Belt (Not Shown)

210 See Note 4 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold to Engine Block (Not Shown) (Note: Not
Available for Purchase)

210 See Note 1 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold to Exhaust Pipe (Not Shown) (Note: Not
Available for Purchase)

211 H004087 1 Muffler

212 70000059 1 Starter

212 7026608 1 Solenoid, Starter

214 See Note 1 Sender, Temperature (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)

214 See Note Ring, Sealing (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

215 See Note Switch, Oil Pressure (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)

216 70000062 1 Solenoid, Shutdown (Bolts to Front of Engine - Not Shown)

216 70000061 1 Spring

217 7027239 1 Solenoid, Start (Threads into Side of Front Cover - Not Shown)

220 See Note 4 Plug, Glow (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

221 See Note 1 Thermostat (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

223 See Note 1 Flywheel (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)

224 7024579 1 Gear, Ring (Not Shown)

225 7027245 1 Filter, Fuel In-line

226 H005224 1 Solenoid, Throttle

226 70000055 1 Solenoid

226 70000056 1 Cable, Electrical

227 70001136 1 Mount, Motor (LH Front)

227 70001137 1 Mount, Motor (RH Front)

228 70001138 2 Mount, Motor (Rear)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-9. FUEL TANK INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-9. FUEL TANK INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275613 Ref FUEL TANK INSTALLATION G
1 0761006 4 Bolt M10 x 12mm
2 3290805 8 Nut M8
3 4831900 8 Lockwasher M8
4 4832000 4 Lockwasher M10
5 E900051 2 Connector, Stain Relief
6 E900052 2 Nut, Strain Relief
7 H000038 4.5 m/15ft| Hose (5.5mm)
8 HO000039 3 m/10ft | Hose (7.5mm)
9 H000048 1 Fitting, Hose
10 HO000049 1 Fitting, Hose
11 HO000051 2 Strap, Fuel Tank
12 H000412 1 Tank, Fue
12 70000902 1 Cap, Fue
13 S900273 1 Shield, Fuel Tank
14 H000040 4 Clamp
15 8007986 AR Mount, Tie Strap (Not Shown)
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-10. HOODS INSTALLATION
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SECTION 2 - GROUND CONTROLS
FIGURE 2-10. HOODS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275469 Ref HOODS AND COVERS INSTALLATION G
Ref Note: Replacement decals must be ordered separately - See
DECALS SECTION.

1 0700518 4 Bolt M5 x 55mm

2 1001096653 8 Bolt M6 x 70mm

3 0700812 4 Bolt M8 x 25mm

4 0760605 4 Bolt M6 x 10mm

5 0760608 4 Bolt M6 x 16mm

6 0760812 4 Bolt M8 x 25mm

7 0760814 7 Bolt M8 x 30mm

8 0761010 4 Bolt M10 x 20mm

9 0761012 8 Bolt M10 x 25mm

10 3290505 4 Locknut M5

11 3290605 12 Locknut M6

13 3290805 18 Locknut M8

14 3291005 8 Locknut M10

15 4811700 20 Flatwasher M6

16 4811900 36 Flatwasher M8

17 4812000 16 Flatwasher M10

18 4832100 4 Lockwasher M12

19 4831700 8 Lockwasher M6

20 4832000 4 Lockwasher M10

21 H005235 1 Cap, Rain (Use p/n 1001091761)
22 S000056 4 Strap, Hood

23 S000246 4 Spring, Gas

24 S001676 2 Handle

25 S200270 1 Shroud, Fan

26 S200271 1 Screen, Safety

27 5200272 1 Cover, Access

28 S900005 1 Pipe, Air Intake

29 $S900055 1 Hood (Left)

30 $S900056 1 Hood (Right)

31 S900057 1 Panel, Cabinet Top (Right)

32 S900058 1 Panel, Cabinet Top (Left)

33 S900059 1 Cover, Cabinet Top Panel (Left)
34 S900060 8 Spacer

35 S900078 4 Pin, Hood Strut Mounting

36 S900079 4 Bolt, Special

37 3820408 8 Rivet

38 4811600 8 Flatwasher M5

39 4831900 1 Lockwasher M8

40 0760815 4 Bolt M8 x 35mm
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SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
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SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION
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SECTION 3 - SCISSORS ARMS
FIGURE 3-1. SCISSORS ARMS INSTALLATION

54

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275623 Ref SCISSOR ARMS INSTALLATION F
2 0275624 1 Lift Cylinder with Valves Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for
Breakdown)
3 0701014 8 Bolt M10 x 30mm
4 0701217 2 Bolt M12 x 45mm
5 0701631 2 Bolt M16 x 140mm
6 0761215 1 Bolt M12 x 35mm
7 0762015 2 Bolt M20 x 35mm
8 3291207 2 Locknut M12
9 3291605 2 Locknut M16
10 4031612 16 Bolt M16 x 40mm
11 4031908 4 Bolt M8 x 20mm
12 4812100 4 Flatwasher M12
13 4832100 1 Lockwasher M12
14 4832500 2 Lockwasher M20
15 E000376 4 Switch, Limit
16 2160016 7 Fitting, Grease
17 S004035 2 Block, Slide
18 S007034 1 Pin
19 S007035 1 Pin
20 S007036 1 Pin
21 S200134 4 Cam
22 S201017 1 Prop, Safety
23 S201024 2 Spacer
24 S900074 1 Pin
25 S900075 1 Plate, Switch Mounting
26 0760605 4 Bolt M6 x10mm
27 3290805 1 Locknut M8
28 S900054 2 Plate, Cover
29 4811900 1 Flatwasher M8
30 4812300 4 Flatwasher M16
31 4831700 4 Lockwasher M6
33 S001594 1 Bumper
34 S000142 39 Cap, Grease Fitting
35 3440816 2 Rollpin
36 S900331 AR Shim 2mm
37 S900332 AR Shim 3mm
38 0100019 AR Locking, Compound
39 0761015 1 Bolt M10 x 35mm
40 3291005 1 Locknut M10
41 4812000 10 Flatwasher M10
42 4831600 16 Lockwasher M5
43 E000269 4 Strain Relief, M20
44 4832000 8 Lockwasher M10
0275444 Ref SCISSOR ARMS AND CABLE SUB-ASSEMBLY F
101 0700812 12 Bolt M8 x 25mm
103 2754477 1 Hose
104 2754516 1 Hose
105 4031709 18 Bolt M6 x 25mm
106 4831900 12 Lockwasher M8
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
107 E000016 12 Connector, Strain Relief
108 E000045 36 Connector, Strain Relief
110 H000371 3 Clamp, Cable
111 H000430 6 Clamp, Cable
113 $S900223 2 Cover
S900076 Ref SCISSOR ARMS ASSEMBLY H
201 S000021 1 Nut, M90
204 S000123 6 Bearing, Ball Thrust
205 S000124 22 Bearing, Ball Thrust
206 S000129 1 Retaining Washer MB18
207 2160016 32 Fitting, Grease
212 S000191 3 Nut M60
213 S000233 3 Retaining Washer, 60mm
214 S000234 11 Retaining Washer, 80mm
215 S001237 2 Bearing, Ball Thrust
216 S001238 1 Retaining Washer MB20
217 S001240 11 Nut M80
218 S001241 1 Nut, 200mm
220 S007116 11 Pin, 90 mm
221 S007117 1 Pin, 120 mm
222 S200090 3 Washer and Pin
223 S200092 11 Washer and Pin
225 S201025 1 Arm #1 Inner (See ltems 301 to 306 for Breakdown)
226 S201026 1 Arm RH #1 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
227 S201027 1 Arm LH #1 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
228 S201028 1 Arm #2 Inner (See ltems 301 to 306 for Breakdown)
229 S201029 1 Arm RH #2 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
230 S201030 1 Arm LH #2 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
231 S201031 1 Arm #3 Inner (See Items 301 to 306 for Breakdown)
232 S201032 1 Arm RH #3 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
233 S201033 1 Arm LH #3 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
234 S201034 1 Arm #5 Inner (See Items 301 to 306 for Breakdown)
235 S201035 1 Arm RH #5 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
236 S201036 1 Arm LH #5 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
237 S201037 1 Arm #6 Inner (See Items 301 to 306 for Breakdown)
238 S201038 1 Arm RH #6 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
239 S201039 1 Arm LH #6 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
240 S201582 2 Bearing, Ball Thrust
241 S900240 95 Pad
242 S900257 1 Washer and Pin
243 S900258 1 Washer and Pin
244 S900259 1 Pin, 100 mm
245 S900260 3 Pin, 75 mm
246 S900261 1 Arm #4 Inner (See Items 301 to 306 for Breakdown)
247 S900262 1 Arm RH #4 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
248 S900263 1 Arm LH #4 Outer (See Items 401 to 404 for Breakdown)
249 S200175 1 Lockwasher
Ref INNER SCISSOR ARM WELDMENTS
S201025 Ref Arm #1 Inner F
S201028 Ref Arm #2 Inner D
S201031 Ref Arm #3 Inner C
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
S900261 Ref Arm #4 Inner C
S201034 Ref Arm #5 Inner C
S201037 Ref Arm #6 Inner C
301 S000118 6 Bushing, 90 x 60mm (S201025 qty 2 & S201035 qty 4)
302 S000182 18 Bushing, 90 x 90mm (S201025 qty 4, S201028 qty 4, S201031
gty 4 & S900261 qty 6)
303 S000189 2 Bushing, 120 x 100mm (SS201028 gty 2)
304 S200911 2 Bushing, 100 x 80mm (S201031 qty 2)
305 S000116 2 Bushing, 75 x 60mm (S201035 qty 2)
306 S000188 4 Bushing, 75 x 80mm (S201037 qty 4)
Ref OUTER SCISSOR ARM WELDMENTS
S201026 Ref Arm RH #1 Outer D
S201027 Ref Arm LH #1 Outer D
S201029 Ref Arm RH #2 Outer E
S201030 Ref Arm LH #2 Outer D
S201032 Ref Arm RH #3 Outer C
S201033 Ref Arm LH #3 Outer C
S900262 Ref Arm RH #4 Outer C
S900263 Ref Arm LH #4 Outer C
S201035 Ref Arm RH #5 Outer C
S201036 Ref Arm LH #5 Outer C
S201038 Ref Arm RH #6 Outer C
S201039 Ref Arm LH #6 Outer C
401 S000118 44 Bushing, 90 x 60mm (S201026 qty4, S201027 qty4, S201029
gty4, S201030 qty4, S201032 qty4, S201033 gty4, S900262
gty6, S900263 qty6, S201035 qty4 & S201036 qty4)
402 S000187 4 Bushing, 120 x 60mm (S201029 qty2 & S201030 qty2)
403 S001494 4 Bushing, 100 x 60mm (S201032 qty2 & S201033 qty2)
404 S000116 12 Bushing, 75 x 60mm (S201035 qty2, S201036 qty2, S201038
gty4 & S201036 qty4)
0275418 Ref SCISSOR ARMS TO PLATFORM ATTACHMENT INSTALLATION F
501 0701630 3 Bolt M16 x 130mm
502 0761010 14 Bolt M10 x 20mm
503 3291005 8 Locknut M10
504 3291605 3 Locknut M16
505 4032011 8 Capscrew M10 x 35mm
506 4812000 8 Flatwasher M10
507 4812300 6 Flatwasher M16
508 2160016 4 Fitting, Grease
510 S007037 1 Pin
511 S007038 1 Pin
511A S000227 2 Bushing, 40 x 50mm
512 S007039 2 Pin
513 S200096 2 Support, Slide
513A S000178 2 Bushing, 60 x 60mm
514 S200097 2 Pad, Wear
515 S200237 2 Bracket, Slide Constraint
517 S000142 4 Cap, Grease Fitting
518 0761012 2 Bolt M10 x 25mm
519 4832000 16 Lockwasher M10
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM AND ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION
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FIGURE 4-1. PLATFORM AND ACCESSORIES INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275419 Ref PLATFORM AND EXTENSION INSTALLATION K
Ref Note: Replacement decals must be purchased separately -
See DECALS SECTION

1 0701022 4 Bolt M10 x 70mm

2 0760610 4 Bolt M6 x 20mm

3 0760819 2 Bolt M8 x 55mm

4 0761015 2 Bolt M10 x 35mm

5 0761016 4 Bolt M10 x 40mm

7 3290605 4 Nut M6

8 3291005 14 Nut M10

9 3290805 2 Nut M8

10 3291605 1 Nut M16

11 3900376 12 Capscrew M4.2 x 13mm

12 4811700 8 Flatwasher M6

13 4811900 4 Flatwasher M8

14 4812000 28 Flatwasher M10

15 H900013 1 Extension Cylinder Assembly (See CYLINDER SECTION for

Breakdown)

16 S000055 2 Bumper

17 3760491 4 Snap Ring

18 2160016 4 Fitting, Grease

19 S000237 2 Hinge

20 5001445 AR Screw, Self-Tapping

21 S005049 4 Roller

22 S200226 1 Bracket, Extension Cylinder

23 S201068 1 Platform Weldment

24 S201080 1 Extension Deck Weldment

25 S900015 1 Block, Cylinder Rod Attaching

26 S900016 4 Spacer

27 S900017 2 Spacer

28 S900018 2 Plate, Stop

29 S900028 1 Plate, Main Deck Front Floor

30 S900029 1 Plate, Main Deck Front Middle Floor

31 S900030 1 Door, Connector Compartment

32 Ref Plate, Main Deck Rear Middle Floor Options:

32 S900031 1 Plate, Main Deck Rear Middle Floor (Prior to SN 1200015549)
32 1001092804 1 Plate, Main Deck Rear Middle Floor (SN 1200015549 to

Present)

33 Ref Plate, Main Deck Rear Floor Options:

33 S900032 1 Plate, Main Deck Rear Floor (Prior to SN 1200015549)

33 1001092805 1 Plate, Main Deck Rear Floor (SN 1200015549 to Present)
34 S900033 2 Plate, Extension Deck Floor

35 S900155 2 Roller

36 S900229 1 Connector Compartment

38 S000142 4 Cap, Grease Fitting

39 0701025 4 Bolt M10 x 85mm

0275420 Ref PLATFORM AND EXTENSION RAILS INSTALLATION F
101 0700614 AR Bolt M6 x 30mm
102 Ref Bolt Options:
102 0700615 4 Bolt (M6 x 35mm) (Prior to SN 1200016566)
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
102 0760805 4 Bolt (M8 x 10mm) (SN 1200016566 to Present)
103 0700619 1 Bolt M6 x 55mm
104 0701016 2 Bolt M10 x 40mm
105 0701024 14 Bolt M10 x 80mm
106 3290605 AR Nut M6
107 3291005 16 Nut M10
109 3291605 2 Nut M16
110 3760518 2 Ring, Retaining
112 4811700 AR Flatwasher M6
113 4812000 32 Flatwasher M10
115 4812300 2 Flatwasher M16
116 S000031 1 Roller
117 S000145 20 Hairpin, Spring M3
118 S000510 4 Hairpin, Spring M4
119 S001443 18 Chain
120 S200223 4 Pin
121 S200230 2 Pin
122 S200231 2 Roller
123 S200233 2 Link
124 S200238 1 Latch
125 S201070 2 Kickplate, Side
126 S201071 1 Rail, Left Side
127 S201072 1 Rail, Right Side
128 S201073 1 Kickplate, Left Bolted
129 S201074 1 Kickplate, Right Bolted
130 S201075 1 Kickplate, Right Front
131 S201076 1 Kickplate, Left Front
132 1001101880 1 Rail, Right Front
133 S201081 1 Rail, Left Extension
134 S201082 1 Rail, Right Extension
135 $201083 1 Rail, Rear Extension
136 S900237 1 Gate and Left Rail Assembly

136A 1001101879 1 Rail, Left Front

136B 1001101876 1 Gate

136C 2600281 2 Hinge

136D 2080040 16 Rivet
137 0760810 4 Bolt M8 x 20mm
138 3290805 4 Nut M8
139 4811900 4 Flatwasher M8
140 S900275 4 Chain
141 0760605 2 Bolt M6 x 10mm
142 4831700 2 Lockwasher M6
143 0760805 4 Bolt M8 x 10mm
144 4831900 8 Lockwasher M8

0275639 Ref RECEPTACLES INSTALLATION H

209 4460071 1 Connector, Strain Relief (Use p/n E000016)
221 1001097369 1 Nut, Strain Relief
222 1001097370 1 Nut, Strain Relief
223 E000045 1 Connector, Strain Relief

3121323 67SL

61



SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM
FIGURE 4-2. PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
E900026 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE ASSEMBLY F

1 Ref Bolt Options:

1 0760508 4 Bolt (M5 x 16mm) (Prior to SN 1200016338)

1 0760815 4 Bolt (M8 x 35mm) (SN 1200016338 to Present)

2 Ref Locknut Options:

2 3290505 4 Locknut (M5 Locknut) (Prior to SN 1200016338)

2 3290805 4 Locknut (M8 Locknut) (SN 1200016338 to Present)

3 3520060 1 Plug

4 4010414 6 Screw M4 x 30mm

5 4060802 3 Guard, Switch

6 4360387 1 Switch, Push Button

7 4360475 1 Switch, Emergency Stop

7 7020175 1 Cap, Red

7 7020176 1 Block, Contact

8 4360525 1 Switch, Toggle

9 4360693 1 Switch, Toggle

10 4360698 1 Switch, Toggle

11 4460121 1 Cap, Wire (Not Shown)

12 4460470 1 Nut, Terminal

13 4460471 1 Lockwasher, Terminal

14 4740120 4 Washer, Nylon

15 Ref Flatwasher Options:

15 4811600 4 Flatwasher (M5 Flatwasher) (Prior to SN 1200016338)

15 4811900 8 Flatwasher (M8 Flatwasher) (SN 1200016338 to Present)
16 8303891 4 Screw #10-32NF x 3/4in

17 E000419 1 Light, LED (Red)

18 E900025 1 Drive/Steer Controller Assembly (See DRIVE/STEER

CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY for Breakdown)

19 E900028 1 Box, Control (Use p/n 1001096367)

20 E900029 Lid, Control Box

21 E900030 1 Decal, Console

22 E900031 1 Seal

23 E900036 1 Deca

24 E900041 1 Harness, Platform Console Box (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for

Breakdown)

25 E900042 1 Harness, Jumper (See ELECTRICAL SECTION for Breakdown)
26 E900048 1 Light, LED (Yellow)

27 E900049 3 Light, LED (Green)

28 4811902 8 Flatwasher M8 (Large O.D Only) (SN 1200016338 to Present)

0275673 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE INSTALLATION C

101 0181847 2 Clamp, Console Bracket

102 2560141 2 Screw, Thumb

103 E900026 1 Console Assembly, Platform (See Items 1 - 28 for Breakdown)
104 Ref Bracket, Console Panel Options:

104 S000009 1 Bracket, Console Panel (Prior to SN 1200016338)

104 1001096366 1 Bracket, Console Panel (SN 1200016338 to Present)

105 3290805 4 Locknut M8

106 4031709 2 Screw M6 x 25mm

107 4811900 4 Flatwasher M8

108 HO000371 1 Clamp
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FIGURE 4-3. DRIVE/STEER CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 4 - PLATFORM

FIGURE 4-3. DRIVE/STEER CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
E900025 Ref DRIVE/STEER CONTROLLER ASSEMBLY B
1 70000081 1 Potentiometer
2 7027367 1 Switch, Push Button (Not Shown - Located Behind Item #3)
3 7027765 1 Lever, Enabler
4 7027766 1 Ring, Retaining
5 70000082 1 Microswitch
6 70000083 1 Coupler, Microswitch
7 70000084 1 Cap, Rubber
8 70000085 1 Boot, Rubber
9 4460265 1 Plug, Male - 9 Pin
10 4460226 6 Socket, Female
11 4460266 1 Connector, Receptacle - 9 Pin (Not Shown - Part of Console
Harness)
12 4460267 6 Pin, Male (Not Shown - Part of Console Harness)
13 70000685 1 Washer, Plastic Bushing
14 70000684 AR Screw, Handle (Not Shown)
15 See Note AR Nut, Handle (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for Purchase)
16 70000683 AR Washer, Neoprene (Not Shown)
17 70000686 AR Screw, Handle (Not Shown)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-1. LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275624 Ref LIFT CYLINDER AND VALVES COMPLETE C
1 2221222 1 Fitting, Test
2 4031714 4 Capscrew M6 x 50mm
3 4031913 4 Capscrew M8 x 45mm
4 H005243 1 Holding Valve Assembly E
4A 70000942 2 Cartridge, Valve
4A 7012972 2 Seal Kit - Cartridge (1 Per Cartridge)
4A 7012986 2 Call
4B 70000188 2 O-Ring (Between Valve and Cylinder)
5 H005782 1 Lift Cylinder Assembly (See Item 101-130 for Breakdown)
6 H900045 1 Check Valve Assembly C
6A 7012955 1 Cartridge, Valve
6A 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7012955 Cartridge
6A H000271 1 Piston
6B 70000189 1 O-Ring (Between Valve and Cylinder)
H005782 Ref LIFT CYLINDER ONLY
101 S201000 1 Barrel Weldment
102 S200999 1 Rod Weldment
104 S201001 1 Piston
105 S$201002 1 Head
116 S000118 2 Bushing
117 S001735 2 Bushing
119 70000186 1 Screw, Throttle
120 70000187 1 Ring, Throttle
121 70000185 1 Plate, Throttle
122 See Note 1 Ring, Retaining (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
123 See Note 1 Setscrew (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
125 70000207 1 Ring, Wear
126 H003085 1 Ring, Wiper
127 H003091 1 Seal, Rod
128 H003098 1 Seal, Piston
129 H003108 1 O-Ring
130 H003114 1 O-Ring
Ref Note: No seal kit available. Purchase individual seals.
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

o G
@ N—
o@o
S
24 @9
\ B

s
- O |
T

S
-

\N

v
A
)

67SL

3121323



SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-2. LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref LEVELING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
H900018 Ref Right Front and Left Rear Cylinders F
H900019 Ref Left Front and Right Rear Cylinders F
1 Ref Barrel Options:
1 70000770 1 H900018 Cylinder
1 70000772 1 H900019 Cylinder
2 70000769 1 Rod
4 70000764 1 Piston
5 70000765 1 Head
7 70000766 1 Flange, Mounting
9 See Note 1 Seal, Piston (Note: Use Item 30)
10 See Note 1 Setscrew (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
12 70000767 1 Spacer
14 See Note 1 Seal, Head (Note: Use Item 30)
15 See Note 1 Ring, Backup (Note: Use Item 30)
16 See Note 1 Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 30)
17 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 30)
18 See Note 1 Wiper (Note: Use Item 30)
19 70000768 1 Ring, Retaining
20 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 30)
24 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 30)
26 70000700 1 O-Ring
30 70000771 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 9, 14-18, 20 & 24)
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER
FIGURE 5-3. PLATFORM EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-3. PLATFORM EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900013 Ref EXTENSION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY B
1 70000761 1 Barrel
2 70000760 1 Rod
4 70000707 1 Head
5 70000708 1 Piston
9 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use ltem 20)
10 See Note 1 Wiper (Note: Use Item 20)
11 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use ltem 20)
12 See Note 1 Seal,Rod (Note: Use Item 20)
13 See Note 1 Seal, Head (Note: Use Item 20)
14 70000759 1 Spacer
15 See Note 1 Setscrew (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
16 See Note 1 Seal, Piston (Note: Use Item 20)
20 70000713 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 9-13 & 16)
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FIGURE 5-4. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
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SECTION 5 - CYLINDER

FIGURE 5-4. STEER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900007 Ref STEERING CYLINDER ASSEMBLY A
1 70000763 1 Barrel
2 70000762 1 Rod
6 70000749 2 Bushing
7 70000750 1 Piston
8 70000751 1 Head
9 70000752 1 Spacer
10 See Note 1 Setscrew (Note: Not Available - Purchase Locally)
11 See Note 1 Seal, Piston (Note: Use Item 20)
12 See Note 1 Seal, Head (Note: Use Item 20)
13 See Note 1 Seal, Rod (Note: Use Item 20)
14 See Note 1 Wiper (Note: Use Item 20)
15 See Note 1 O-Ring (Note: Use Item 20)
20 70000755 1 Seal Kit (Includes Items 11-15)

3121323 67SL 75






SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

3121323 67SL 77



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 1200021262)
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SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
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SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-1. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (Prior to SN 1200021262)

80

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900049 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM F
H900052 Ref INLINE VALVE KIT 3
5 H000015 1 Valve, Ball (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
7 H000311 1 Filter, Hydraulic A
7 70000020 1 Element, Filter
7 70000021 1 Seal
9 H000018 1 Valve, Lowering Speed Adjustment Throttle (Not Serviceable -
Replace Complete Valve)
12 HO000351 2 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
18 HO000115 1 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
26 HO000536 1 Pressure Switch with Connector Plug (Not Serviceable - Replace
Complete Valve)
27 H000147 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly C
27 7017410 1 Cartridge, Valve
27 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017410 Valve
27 7012986 1 Cail
27 70001938 1 O-Ring (Between Valve and Pump)
28 H000524 1 Valve, Throttle Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete
Valve)
30 H000344 3 Valve, Ball (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
31 HO000339 3 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
32 H000312 2 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
36 H000279 1 Valve, Ball (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
H900050 Ref FITTING KIT 4
104 2142706 5 Fitting, Straight
105 2142707 4 Fitting, Straight
106 2142743 2 Fitting, Straight
107 2142708 11 Fitting, Straight
108 2142709 4 Fitting, Straight
109 2142710 AR Fitting, Straight
111 2142711 1 Fitting, Straight
112 2142712 5 Fitting, Straight
113 2142713 21 Fitting, Straight
115 2142714 2 Fitting, Straight
117 2142751 1 Fitting, Straight
118 2142716 10 Fitting, Straight
119 2142717 5 Fitting, Straight
120 2142752 2 Fitting, Straight
123 2142719 4 Fitting, Straight
130 2140803 3 Fitting, Straight
131 H000148 4 Connecting Piece
132 2140807 1 Fitting, Straight
145 2142744 1 Fitting, Straight
152 2143402 1 Fitting, 90
153 2143403 AR Fitting, 90
154 2143404 1 Fitting, 90
155 2143405 1 Fitting, 90
156 2143406 2 Fitting, 90
172 2142202 3 Fitting, Tee
173 2142203 AR Fitting, Tee
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3121323

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

174 2142204 1 Fitting, Tee

175 2142205 1 Fitting, Tee

176 2142206 7 Fitting, Tee

182 2143602 3 Fitting, Union

183 2143603 5 Fitting, Union

185 2143605 2 Fitting, Union

186 2143606 6 Fitting, Union

188 2143608 1 Fitting, Union

193 2141908 2 Fitting, Tee

196 2141911 1 Fitting, Tee

204 2142804 1 Fitting, Straight

217 2143507 1 Fitting, Reducer

223 2143513 2 Fitting, Reducer

224 2143514 1 Fitting, Reducer

226 2143516 4 Fitting, Reducer

243 2141503 4 Fitting, Bulkhead Union

272 2143705 1 Flange Kit

274 2143707 1 Flange Kit

279 2143703 1 Flange Kit

280 2143717 1 Flange Kit

296 2144105 2 Fitting, Test

313 2143807 10 Plug

320 2221214 2 Plug, Magnetic (w/ Copper Sealing Ring) (Prior to SN
1200015549)

356 2141517 4 Fitting, Straight

421 2142733 4 Fitting, Straight

422 2142734 4 Fitting, Straight

425 2142735 4 Fitting, Straight

426 2142740 4 Fitting, Straight

H900051 Ref HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT 5

500 2755039 1 Hose

501 2754477 1 Hose

502 2754516 1 Hose

503 2754361 1 Hose

504 2754364 1 Hose

505 2754479 1 Hose

512 2754366 1 Hose

550 2754480 2 Hose

551 2754377 1 Hose

552 2754368 1 Hose

553 2754375 1 Hose

555 2755040 1 Hose

556 2754376 1 Hose

557 2754372 1 Hose

558 2754482 1 Hose

559 2754373 1 Hose

560 2754369 1 Hose

561 2754481 1 Hose

593 2754473 1 Hose

594 2754354 1 Hose

595 2754350 1 Hose

596 Ref Hose Options:
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82

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
596 2754475 1 Hose (Prior to SN 1200015549)
596 2754352 1 Hose (SN 1200015549 to Present)
597 2754353 1 Hose
598 1001092080 1 Hose
599 2754474 2 Hose
600 2754493 2 Hose
601 2754492 2 Hose
602 2754393 2 Hose
603 2754393 2 Hose
604 2754392 4 Hose
649 2754476 1 Hose
659 2754383 1 Hose
698 2754357 1 Hose
699 2754356 1 Hose
700 2754484 1 Hose
701 2754485 1 Hose
703 2754391 1 Hose
705 2754483 1 Hose
706 2754388 1 Hose
707 2754390 1 Hose
708 2754483 1 Hose
729 2754358 1 Hose
778 2754495 1 Hose
779 2754359 1 Hose
800 2754487 2 Hose
801 2754486 2 Hose
810 2754489 1 Hose
811 2754489 1 Hose
812 2754488 1 Hose
813 2754488 1 Hose
814 2754491 1 Hose
815 2754491 1 Hose
816 2754490 1 Hose
817 2754490 1 Hose
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FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 1200021262 to Present)
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SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC
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SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

FIGURE 6-2. HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM (SN 1200021262 to Present)

86

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
H900049 Ref HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM |
H900052 Ref INLINE VALVE KIT 5
5 H000015 1 Valve, Ball (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
7 H000311 1 Filter, Hydraulic A
7 70000020 1 Element, Filter
7 70000021 1 Seal
9 H000018 1 Valve, Lowering Speed Adjustment Throttle (Not Serviceable -
Replace Complete Valve)
12 H000351 2 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
18 HO000115 1 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
26 HO000536 1 Pressure Switch with Connector Plug (Not Serviceable - Replace
Complete Valve)
27 H000147 1 Solenoid Valve Assembly C
27 7017410 1 Cartridge, Valve
27 7012998 1 Seal Kit - 7017410 Valve
27 7012986 1 Cail
27 70001938 1 O-Ring (Between Valve and Pump)
28 H000524 1 Valve, Throttle Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete
Valve)
31 HO000339 3 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
32 HO000312 1 Valve, Check (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
36 H000279 1 Valve, Ball (Not Serviceable - Replace Complete Valve)
H900050 Ref FITTING KIT 7
104 2142706 5 Fitting, Straight
105 2142707 4 Fitting, Straight
106 2142743 2 Fitting, Straight
107 2142708 AR Fitting, Straight
108 2142709 3 Fitting, Straight
109 2142710 4 Fitting, Straight
111 2142711 1 Fitting, Straight
112 2142712 5 Fitting, Straight
113 2142713 21 Fitting, Straight
115 2142714 2 Fitting, Straight
117 2142751 1 Fitting, Straight
118 2142716 10 Fitting, Straight
119 2142717 5 Fitting, Straight
120 2142752 2 Fitting, Straight
123 2142719 4 Fitting, Straight
130 2140803 3 Fitting, Straight
131 H000148 4 Connecting Piece
132 2140807 1 Fitting, Straight
145 2142744 1 Fitting, Straight
152 2143402 1 Fitting, 90
153 2143403 2 Fitting, 90
154 2143404 1 Fitting, 90
155 2143405 1 Fitting, 90
156 2143406 2 Fitting, 90
172 2142202 3 Fitting, Tee
173 2142203 AR Fitting, Tee
174 2142204 1 Fitting, Tee
67SL 3121323



SECTION 6 - HYDRAULIC

3121323

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV

175 2142205 1 Fitting, Tee

176 2142206 7 Fitting, Tee

182 2143602 3 Fitting, Union

183 2143603 1 Fitting, Union

185 2143605 2 Fitting, Union

186 2143606 6 Fitting, Union

188 2143608 1 Fitting, Union

193 2141908 2 Fitting, Tee

196 2141911 1 Fitting, Tee

204 2142804 1 Fitting, Straight

217 2143507 1 Fitting, Reducer

223 2143513 2 Fitting, Reducer

224 2143514 1 Fitting, Reducer

226 2143516 4 Fitting, Reducer

243 2141503 4 Fitting, Bulkhead Union

272 2143705 1 Flange Kit

274 2143707 1 Flange Kit

279 2143703 1 Flange Kit

280 2143717 1 Flange Kit

296 2144105 2 Fitting, Test

313 2143807 9 Plug

320 2221214 2 Plug, Magnetic (w/ Copper Sealing Ring) (Prior to SN
1200015549)

356 2141517 4 Fitting, Straight

421 2142733 4 Fitting, Straight

422 2142734 4 Fitting, Straight

425 2142735 4 Fitting, Straight

426 2142740 4 Fitting, Straight

427 4031718 2 Bolt, Socket Head M8 x 70mm

428 4031720 2 Bolt, Socket Head M8 x 80mm

H900051 Ref HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT 9

500 2755039 1 Hose

501 2754477 1 Hose

502 2754516 1 Hose

503 2754361 1 Hose

504 2754364 1 Hose

505 2754479 1 Hose

512 2754366 1 Hose

550 2754480 2 Hose

551 2754377 1 Hose

552 2754368 2 Hose

555 2754494 1 Hose

556 2754376 1 Hose

557 2754372 1 Hose

558 2754482 1 Hose

559 2754373 2 Hose

560 2754369 4 Hose

593 2754473 1 HOSE (Prior to SN 1200022933)

595 2754350 1 Hose

596 2754352 1 Hose

597 2754353 1 Hose

598 1001092080 1 Hose
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
599 2754474 2 Hose
600 2754493 2 Hose
601 2754492 2 Hose
602 2754393 2 Hose
603 2754393 2 Hose
604 2754392 4 Hose
649 2754476 1 Hose
659 2754383 1 Hose
698 2754357 1 Hose
699 2754356 1 Hose
700 2754484 1 Hose
701 2754485 1 Hose
703 2754391 1 Hose
705 2754483 1 Hose
706 2754388 1 Hose
707 2754390 1 Hose
708 2754483 1 Hose
729 2754358 1 Hose
778 2754495 1 Hose
779 2754359 1 Hose
800 2754487 2 Hose
801 2754486 2 Hose
810 2754489 1 Hose
811 2754489 1 Hose
812 2754488 1 Hose
813 2754488 1 Hose
814 2754491 1 Hose
815 2754491 1 Hose
816 2754490 1 Hose
817 2754490 1 Hose
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FIGURE 7-1. ELECTRICAL SCHEMATIC

IS L9 /71S 08 [°seld [oued [onuo) TVOIILOATH DILVINHHOS x _ _\H,H. mH\H
YTaum
[
I
I
L ____
| |__. 3 y (R4
[l i o e e [ v ] = e o ool orveel  cirvond  enveel  otvexl otvexl ot ) IR ) sl B B R R T o | ]
:)@XA m.)}.kn o:«;&m QNES@ 1T/VY; N\<3m 9V m_\<vvm 8/VY: c_\<3m 91 (Qvnn TV n.—)xﬁnn £1/VEX. UVPX SIVEX L 6/VEX PIVEX £IVEX I/V¥X
L dgovex [l ] - — 4 = N = = = = = = = - - = = = = 4 = 4= =1 - -
I | , LIMD0S TGV SUOSSIOS
| | I
| | |
| - o | |
| & g v | I i
o z g S
_ Q > 2 _ 7 =] 1] L o) %
[ o = s 2 E 3 = 3 5 S
5 OE B = B s OB OB z | E = 5 s .
IS = b 2 ) e 2 [=] = ) & | S 2 >
B E 2 0 B L _ B B B B | ik s B B3 :
N\/@ LINNY: SUVEX v_\<3m QQ(QXA _N\<VXAW~\ vxm 9<vav m_‘)\vvm 8/VYX Q_\t.vxﬁ VX TV Q_\<3m £UVEX m\(..vunm SIVEX L 6/VEX PVEX EIVEX VA 42 ¢ J
(IR U042 S I I [N ) U NS U [ [N DU N [N (N [ S |
193008  TINVd TOYLNOD
~ 6 4 i
= : LSV = @M 1417 =
i W o i oLV 1]
| &u % M AOLOTTAS ﬂm_v_ JOLOTTAS| =u) .
oy any w0l ¥ a0 € 1 = i € n 7
LHOIFH LHOIGH 1 t
/ H_FQMN//E.SMN// x<EQMN/u.u>EQQMN// /V = N\VLL | ﬂvnﬁ == Lﬂé?_o:m/lL S ..W\f@
o mop) vl H3ALS Y 3 . wivis| X1ddns it
© . ¢ J ' . " dO1S
® L n| @M % m ¥ - AONIOMAWA S
< / - - 401y m = A1ddNS
== dOLS S
L LLRRAN-NDLLSAOL
ey
[ _ I . H LD | d | 4 | _d L3 I Vv

3121323

67SL

90



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

TS L9 /71S 08 [9s_1d

¢ XdTdINOD
pIeog NI

TVORILOATE DILVINAHOS

XOTLAT'T

9 UOIIE)S [0NUOD JOMO] U [BUIIIDY = [X 46
AALAVLS 9/t | (onuo: (jonwo)y giser de - DLAE L
ndino yeyg PFFHUL 1033u1) [, 5
& =
€9 oLE 1 £l wndu perg 0§ V9 EN as v§ or ar  dy  ULI€ DLHE Ay H6/Y a9 3 19 8TIX @ ve/IX u
R P é
B (7] (7] » Z %) o] ) o] = =] @ [ = |} [y g 5 Tl vl -
. B EE E EEE B E E EEF B =l ) oxzona
il = - -l o} = =
* P EEEBE FE E B B B 1 2 #
z 5 i = 7 = = a el e
s 15 ] i Z z = 7 TA 1A
g g 5 2 e 5 XS
E] It ) 2 1= z 91X
85/1X :ﬁv_ﬁ;xn 6T/1Xgy LT/1Xgy LE/XGH £T/1Xgy 0p/1 TUIX S 171Xy 6171 SUIXgy LUIX gy 81/1Xgy 6€/1Xgs TE/1X gy P1/1 %
96 Gtduy SA+
1m0
LaVETS S TYATS ST S e Sl _\: 02/
\§§§§ 7 \ 7
181 TEr /60 bIEr S/Er T 9/Er DA /2t ovTr] 9l I vl/et €1/l i B ot T e I
MOJRA w2213, angq ,_
I
4€ 9 |
f |
|
) I
65/1X LSITX, !
@ I
I I
PTIA | | bz ow
e =— | I 16 %
indut pay | | ndino Sojeuy
| |
mdyno | 1 ndut Sojew
fndine pery ! ! sl Borey
1T | i 1200
I
[=4 o ! !
] P 13 |
= % S & i o]
g £ g 13 | Z -
< 2 o 5 < 4]
) I ] 2 = =
¢ B B E E ® [ E 3 |3 £ S
2 o o &= = g g ! % = 7 % z - ] = 2] 3
s B OB E B ¢ g o g g |3 s |5 S 8 8 2 5 % 2
8 = S El 3 8 |8 ! 4 = l = g 3 3 Z g = & 5 b
T T
o LIVPX x:ix%z&vx 0T/VPX _N,\<§mw~\<$mu INVPXASUVIX ) BIVIXE) OUVPX API/VEX TUVEX A PUVE EUVIXE) TVEX) SIvEX ) PIVEX() VX, VX,
PUVPX  ETVEX
““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ i
LIXD0S d1dVD SYOSSIOS
PTIT'L oN :9]qBO SIOSSIOS Ul PISN JOU SAIM

91

67SL

3121323



_

1S L9 /1S 08 19Sa1q IVOIILOdTd DLLVINAHOS XNOTLAI'T

2

(S71 08 103 AJuo) =

i aNo/Ix AND/IX AND/IX AND/IX AND/IX.
axon
s Y1ad wes Sungiy
S9A[EA Suipjor
r LArT o
\7
L — 4 _
PE/X PE/IX
. (SANW SA+ (SA ) SA+
(10 e P Y e = O e
Tezr/sdndgy 1
I I
I & gy ol
i DTSN
LHOIIH XVIN Q1 fz | l
o bL -
LR I soix) s : SOToAN
= % - VA I |
o s s o =y Lensandg [ (512910 A1uo)
iR L o PO - (o8pug)!
e omm xvin aat ! _ TIIX @ “
LHOIAH 3 : p WSTS
ﬂv %_ | |
¥1a | |
T N ° AARIA !
o L _ T !
HOLIMS LOTTAS ¥ADDILNO avaz |
TYNVd ANNOUD 9IX & aixy !
7N €1a JoNiIIDSO TS !
I
A (sy ) !
9
19 9T/1IX “
4viXg 1
49 i<t oL !
1da sse - st IXV |
14a w we'z s : L1080 1S |
XNTOAIN |
MHOOILAO LAOCHIIA LHDHHXVIAS g P o Lty sty ] o i ) |
b > L N A J
b4 LTIx “ T
B N 08/1X “ 95/1X AND/IX ,
o1 < — I a T
X 1a 11a | Las] |
ve| Y | S LHOIEH JAPA S <220
b TEIX as & .
- n
WIMOT I
) [t T )
i 6€/1X s @ LE/IX
9/8f
; I
XNTOAIN LdI' u1x SIX D
LT A ¥EAMOT MAMOT| L4l LNLa | |ruLs | IHOEH XVINS WSTS LHOIEH JAINA S SA+ | aND
14 4 19 49 T IT 4 x4 14 |z o
TEINVd ANNOUD

SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

3121323

67SL

92



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

_

IS L9/71S 08 [°seld

TVORILOATE DILVINIHOS

XOTLAI'T

ND/TX

AND/IX,

(ST L9 103 AQjuo) =

(871 0% 103 Auo) =

A ANO/IX, aAND/IX, aNO/IX, ano/x aAND/IX, aNo/Ix, ano/Ix,
ano ano
ANNOSINIA
TE_Om I 1 [ T [ 1
| | DI | | dana | AVAntES | vanias | |
4 M* N e N M M N M ¥AALS
L ] L — 1 L= e — L— L = ]
ra da /N 78 1a
SRR, 9I/1X,
£1/1X €1/1X
8E/1X /’
LATT
1€
41 0zg
1+ o)
| [enesana versanal |
_ nrsaNg |
| 81 |
| | |
| | | |
| @ YIwsind ] | @ wnsiNg ]
9/1X, appopy 91X, ampoyy
STUIX, TIX, TE/IX, it SIIX, S1/1X, LIIX,
AVTH AVTH
19 19
indino aauq
NAOH S| WAMOT|  OOTYNY, AVAAIAS LHOR REcel
46—
(jonuod 10351y )
ac 6 HE ac 4z ac At
et
ndut oaL(q
IARA
as/az

93

67SL

3121323



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

TS L9 /71S 08 [9s1d

TVOTILOFTH DILVINFHOS

XONTLAI']

(SI L9 103 A1uo) —

(s1 08 303 A[uo) = |

- JAD0T TVILNIFAAIA

[ |
e axorx_ anoux,, aND/IX_ anonx, aNOIX aNOYX
ano ano
(59A784
 aierunonnitl (i |
W04V
ZdWnd | N | W vad
| SR s ey )
B2IX g
> @
st 0z/iX 01X 61/1X
v _9\_un® e
da £da
M4 sarsana § Nl
N €9
| V2r/sdNd | T WX © e
I 9rz/sand |
[ vo ]
| |
| |
L WosdNd | .
anpo o e —
IW/1X® o \
4 N I
AN g o
UIX ¢ WXy 1UIX & o
L o s B )
mm TANVd ANNOAD
Wdd it
v9
1 oaa
TANVd ANNO¥O
zawnd 1N04r1d | NI411d 98NP 3001 TVLLNT¥AdIa
He ot oz ot az

3121323

67SL

94



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

_

TS L9 /71S 08 [9sald

[esa1g zIneg

TVOIRILOATA DIIVINAHOS

XNTLATT

(S71 08 103 AJuo) =

o ANIONE 1ds41d o
- nzo\_Ly H SSnd 12129y M0[D)
NALNA AND wnnb o/ 2 z > =
3 E =
o & = e £
. - [ m
T ATIXC VOLYNYILTY T & 3 £ v; 4 i
| dnaLve A = = 5
= +a & =
o +l % & /|.H“H_
| 19|
X 2| 1 Toclos]
wuwb g T 1
_\ h J s wuwb g 0U0d AW} MOJD)
LOANNOOSIA AYALLVE S ~ y A
« »
21 TANVd ANAOWD wub o, e o P .w. stomo|  pomg i o G
UIX El \
01/zX uTx LTx 6ZXP 8/TX 172X P1TX eTx9P1/zx €19 21 5 T nnx
vol feX |/ex Wdd
el - ox T
X1ddNs
ar €/1X . )
/81 XNTOAIN . sse
N wwb g 1/1X w TAfa
- T + S/TIX g YK I an dway  Pg-
2 dOLS AONIoki , A a Jos IS WO 1o 7 L PdA
—=o_ _|
T1TANVA ANNOYD Yor 9 i
as/e
0€ 9€S DN SunyoEMIaqNIOION £40/2da/1da
i€ 0s 208 N oy
91X qL P80
XNTOAIN
Suipaajg AIONFTOS
uelg “WNdd P
LW | SOIIA PAQLIOSIP JOU [ UIX 1/1X £/1X pIX Nm:ao
PIX > a2 D
= e O e D-91L DN Xog [o1u0)-Z1NAd & &
_‘ NOLLVLS |/ IF |\ ;‘c:&r/_
ANV ANNOWD 7 1 | AT A
ARUS (Lo = % = el el
7 Bt awn mopn
L - y @ | X Lo _
21 TANVd TOMINOD @TINVI ANNOUD | | 1ONG S
| 4 | 1 TANVd ANNOYUD
= = 4 !
/ AL =
B N | | . 6/1 8/1X 8¢/1 - Gk
— —IXhE— =, — F \_ TANVA ANNOYD HE XNTOAIN
= = = Wdy
i ) T1 TANVd ANNOUD
O¢ 4IMO'T VALAVLS petelly wn Mo ATT WY ¥ | dNNd
Y11 SANd z T1TANVA ANNOYUD
Je 99EC g yoaq z il HE

[ 1 [ H ]

HT ,_v

95

67SL

3121323



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

_

IS L9 /71S 08 19s9td

TVOIRILOATE DILVINAHOS

XOTLAI'T

@ @ ____________ -ad1 u,._llm ] g
[ ab 4

A
E!
5]
B Y
=

'
=

X-

e
=3
=
N
®

(ama)yy

QE:YW
-
X+ R

01 XN[OAIN SUI[[2A9T onEWOINY

3121323

67SL

96



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

4

1S 9 /7S 08 19891 AINPOIN-SINd IVOTILOETd DILYINAHOS XNONTLAI'T
O
g aBeg 1t/1 X - 9|
WA | |
a3e, 10] AJuo
cofeq [(STT L9 10§ KJuo) PO1X —- Z dNOd S
¢ ofeg 9UTX —m= W'z S H
£afed (ST 08 10) Ajuo) ATXV ONIIVITIOSO SHATVA  —=- €
HIXV ONILLVTIIOSO | |
¢ o (¢ dumg) 91/11f XATINOD €7/1X Vo = &mwm 12|
aNo/I X o 0l
4\
o5k, - [~ | i 0zT
p B AAN@ €1/1 X el 1o == o
g 9feg (T8 d/19S) T1/11 XA TdNOD S1/1X AT e L4
p oBed (SOATBA-TRJ/IOS) OT/T X~ € ¢ dumg
THTIVIAVA/IVIEAS | AV1dd JNLL
(AVTH) 91X e AMOd +| &
zafeg (HATIQ) 1/11 XATdNOD TI/1X -— I
HARG|
If
[ _ I 7 H 7 o) 7 _ q _ a D _ q _ v

97

67SL

3121323



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

— o on < v O o~
=
=
B4
o
)
o QY]
) = J | =
— % [ B %y, 4 i 2
P, \ L%, == 7
/2_;;“% [ & < i S w pwyoute €7) | 2 || [ 5
— & b 10d1N0 HOTVRY e @ eI ~
P ; = N | g 2o | ’_]
S TAVNDISINNd 3% | / /f/ lg DRVOUTP @ || g
s ST INdNIIAMOT % | ?H-li‘ ‘:; DRVINP @ ~| [ o
o é = =
| L ano | STARTOUTP @ ol 2
4 — o
| o | STARTINP @ N A
— e —
| # N ~ (|3
DEADOUTP @ o
&} DEADINP @ | —e
Q! i ~—
g SUPPLY @ (I g
| @)
1
—
o
on
on
=]
] =
o =
S S
1 —
/)‘200 i z 5
"
= 2, o = s =
" % A | 5 * - (&)
= 10dNIIARA ‘ 4LNOANA 1AdInoaANa. Fi]-]
z >_ T ‘S_‘ m
@, 1>
% L S
b \
<%, 0 © = =
L2 ISl & S5
Q b=} ol l | : o » - <2C
& LAANIIVLS | ‘ dLNOLAVLS LAdLNO LivLS & =
= | «
3 a S 2 an
| Sy 5 © B)
5 \ aLnoavaa Findino waoonL 4
| @,
I %,
|| e
%,
&) | "o\)(f
| %
|
| 2
|| _ e
‘ R
L 5
Q
S
B & <
on
o= D
St
- —
—
— IS o < o) o ~

98

67SL

3121323



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

|

IS L9 /71S 08 9831 S[eutuIo g, TVOTILOdTd DILVINHHDS VA Derﬁ ,.MH\H
q| o 6/81 XNJOAIN| VL syoer gpued punoin | pg
VYl « YT SA N Of T/wsT s Af T1/14S10H Xe S|pe]

74 SA+S1/1f xodwod Oz Psaaa ve 1V/SA €€
dl| ue (apoyied) | A4 ar (9pouy) 1a|  OSIAIEA SuIplo}] Peo] MO ZE
N1 o¢  somoqjoued punoa oL 11/ umoq wuoneld | 43

ac (dpoyie) ) om0 | 46 11 DL wdwppmoie
1€ (apoyed) 7114 | 1€ (Qpowed) 17a | 1€ 17/ WF1RH A1 XU S[0€

I WAL S 11/1f Xjdwio)) d€ IV/LN | d€ 100 WL S|6Z

ac YT/ SAM| dE /A d€ NIVLLS (8T

ITWBIOH XBN S 8/1f X01dwio)) ED 11/ WSO X S |LT]

7 we'zSgl/1rxodwioy oL TSEXOPAIN] - dE /T SANd| D€ 11/ WS'Z §{9z]

ac wol £7/1f Xo[dwo) (apoqieD) € ad 1t WOH(ST

s S/ZL SdNd| DS 7 dung vT

HT  zdwng 91/1f Xopdwo) DS T SANd €z

oz (apeyird ) 100 eld A as o pued punoin| - Js AAA 1NO WIORPIYTT|

oz (epoyed) NI wwId Al IS FI/NIDID Bowg ) gs wdd| as QAIBA NI wopeld|I T
q as ¥0aq] [pued punoiny K4
(| Vs (epouied) vaid| €S 12AEA YO DS TIAEA YOOT I (0T

42 POTIA 81/11 Xo[dwio)y 61

qc WY 6/1f ¥o[duwio)) qr QATBA WFRY 10NS8 T

£ YT 01/11 ¥o[dwio)y dt SAIEA YT 1IS|LT
ar /11 SdNd HY v/ zay ar SAIEA 184/43S(0T
4T TegRs T1/If Xedwo)  Df /11 SANd St
az  Boeuy o/if xoidwoy HY 17/zay ar Fojeuy AAIEA 24U

ar (spouy) 4 It 1weay ar NI PAPA 2AUAHE T

Ar S/1f SANd E SAIEA MNIEET

ar 8/2r 1onuod 13u  Jp 1/1f SANd|

V9 (apouied) ZAGA/1AGA|  H6 1oLy 99 1dung §7 | v9 1 dung

HC 9/2r 1oMu0d 253Uy o uws Koy § (pued punoin 49 MBS XOg [01U0D) J0JOJ]|

ot (apoyied) pPsara al - 49 (apoyied) LONG| # 6 1/21 10000 19881, | 9UONIUB] XOg (01U JOIO|]

H9  uoAdy § urd punouny 49 LONd| 0f 17/
q| «ac p/1Lx0dwo) gz £T°€1/ SA |
V| » Aoy § oued punosny (¢ /LI SANd

el A2y § [oued punoir

19 Aouddnowg § (aued punoin)
19 1no(von zd| gL 1/8F Xnj0AIN| 19 Adudfrowrg gpoued punoin)
19 NI (VO1) 24 19 wo Sonegpoued punois
19 + Ksaneg jaued punoin)(|

dOL I

]

| d [ v

99

67SL

3121323



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

IS L9 /71S 08 19s91d S[eUIuLI9 [, TVOIALOITd DILVINGHDS VW D\H.HL mH\H
[T| we Tv /oL g SOAPA DXV BUBR(IDSO | HY xog] [011U0) JOIOW| T
Hl| o¢ v/ | 49 1dung 7| g¢ wopeld T
DI| v ZZONd SA M It woy | v9 1 dung| T
m_ i ZZONd 1| Ht TaAud | g6 Z1/2f 1onuod 1033y, | dF [RlIEIRd/TRLRS) T
H| ne XN[OAIN £ e T
all ar punosidia | I¢ TV/TH | D8 TAFAPOTYA | AP aAud T
DIl as 120 SANd | V§ rad | ds [IAIRA YOOI 401 | EF 198 T
g wue as| rr €ad | g€ WLS | HE T
| o xodwo) | H TV/TAN | DE  SOAPA FWpOH peoT | 19 Kianwg| T!

ar (poyed) 4a | ar punosidia | (opoqed)I1a | ay (dpoyed) 1 {09,
€ 1/IN | 1T LT1L ad1(68)
g9 MoD @A pued punoin |z awn MoID 37 (8§
HT  PROMdAO QdT IT/VHX LS
HE 1] pued punosny | (f§ M0 Y23(] [dueg punoiny | HE (apouy ) | 1A ¢ $Z/ I |98
oL 8/8[ XNIOAIN oL 1/ UMo( uuoIld S|
HL TULXMOAIN [ HL ZZONd $T/ 1) HL XN[OAIN €/ 25§21 S[pS
HL 1/1F XNOAIN | HL ZZONd €7/ 1) HL XN[OAIN [/ 2I0$5214 /€S
1w (epoyed) za | 1z (Gpowed) v | 1L ZZONd 1V/ 1) (49
|72 €0 | re/e (epouy) 7710 72 1/ P1S|1S
i PI/ELS | L €1/ p18j0S
1L YI/TLS | 1L €1/ £1S/6¥,
1L PI/ILS | L €1/ TLS8Y,
1L 1a I TU PLS|LY|
I TwELs | 1L 17/ 71S|9t
1L wus | IL 17/ €1S[St
i TwWILs | 1L 17/ TLS|p|
VL T/OLL XNOAIN 1L SI/1LS | 8L syoe Sjoued punoin gp
€L 1/01F XN[OAIN L sjoer gjourd punoin(zy,
as (opoyed) zdd | A 9/7f SANd | ds (opor)) £4a | V9 Tvdjiy
re (epoyed) 1da | V9 TA8d | AL P/SEXNOMN | 09 WY XOF [03u0D) JOIOW| I+
07 Wd¥F1d /1 xdwe) | vy 180 | A €/8( XNIOAIN. | €9 Va0
ac (apoyed) w1 a| dL 9/81 XNJOAIN i 127/ 118/6€
$7 L9 1e) Ajuo 23puq wonssuuo) 96-¢ @ I€ (2pouiLd) HA | 4L ZZONd €1/ 1) 1€ 11IN(8E
I wg § /11 xordwoyy s 11/34F19H 2AU S|LE
L3 17WsTS | g6 11/XY Buneso s | ge TIAYBIH 2A1A $[9F
HL 01/81 XN[OAIN o€ T wsTS | g I/ 21XV BUne[IosO S|s€
4 €] - 401 | [ 1
[ 1 [ ®H ] | a4 [ g9 [ a [ o5 [ da [ ¥

3121323

67SL

100



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

XN TLATT

TS L9/71S 08 1esar@ | TANVA ANNOAD TVORILOF T DILVINIHOS
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ; 8
! ATLXT !

! wwb 0 + ARALIVE i
' TANVd ONNO¥O HOLOANNOD -V :d — —ik— — X [
| 11X & - =0 YOLVNNILTV+8 /X !
| | urub 9 |
! LOINNODSIa >~—wr<m S e | I
: T ARG AT - | a | TANVd ANNOYD HOLDANNOD -2:d ! L
| six R I i
X j [ NOILVLS - !
) S ANV ANNO¥D ' @8 | ) [—
X | o 2 ADAS [ - - L,mm X
| |
| o fno | 8 | ! |
| |
| | 9 ° | M ﬁa m ! i 9
i LAVLS 3 | I
=}
" TANVd Fc JH: - L M i
' NV GNOUT HOLIANNOD A_H g TINVA ONNO¥O HOLOANNOD -43d ~ — — — —|— —|— — = I —
i o— I
i 6/1X m 91X |
| L o |
” g _ S
1 1
r_ TANVE ONNO¥O YOLOANNOD -0 &H _
—ao—0 !
,_K.@ ot - _P - v x| [
™ A,U I
_, L J _ 2dOLS AONFOMINE S \Ffv , DM ] |
! TANVd ANNOUO HOLIANNOD =S ‘d o = m ;
‘ H L _%! N = /o ) 1 | 74
! 85/1X ANV ANNO¥D MOLOINNOD - ‘d 7 W, I m |
[ H /N [
; vIX Gig N 3 ! o]
_ L
: TANV ONNO¥O YOLOANNOD -N :d 2 :
N IW/1X O— 4 | €
| TANVA ANNOYD HOLDANNOD -Wid  HA i i
! BE/IX QK] i
! TANVd ANNOAD YOLIINNOD d ‘d i
<_r ANNO¥O YOLIANNOD _ , P 3 e | ]
TaN MO YOLIINNOD A 'd B X >—O
: E_xw | ﬁvmwm _ z 3 _ 3 ® x|
! IR LA ~e==lrFa § i z
Z vo | Z
| m |
_ — g wixe | ) NI & '
9
” : RV
| z ANV ONIO¥D YOLOINNOD H:dF /99| o B 2 i —
ANV NNO¥O YOLOANNOD -0 :d S = == <] i
w i ¢ TANVd ANNOYD =2 s
m TANVd ANNOAD HOLDANNOD -1 &W M ! 1
4 \ o _ B o N 2N Nox ANCD=1-d ]
95/1X F
_ 1 [ v | o [ 4 [ 4 [ a [ o | = v

101

67SL

3121323



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
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SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL
FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION
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SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

FIGURE 7-2. HARNESS COMPONENTS INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
E900065 Ref MAIN TERMINAL BOX HARNESS KIT INSTALLATION D
84 70001154 1 Harness, #4 Outrigger Limit Switch
85 70001155 1 Harness, #3 Outrigger Limit Switch
86 70001156 1 Harness, #2 Outrigger Limit Switch
87 70001157 1 Harness, #1 Outrigger Limit Switch
88 70001158 1 Harness, Platform Down Limit Switch
90 70001159 1 Harness, Hydraulic Pump Solenoid Valve
91 70001160 1 Harness, Directional Control Valve
93 70001161 1 Harness, Tilt Switch
95 70001162 1 Harness, Pressure Switch
96 70001163 1 Harness, Horn
97 70001164 1 Harness, Drive Lock Limit Switch
98 70001165 1 Harness, Lowering Valve
99 70001166 1 Harness, Drive Speed Valve
101 70001167 1 Harness, Brake Valve
102 70001168 1 Harness, Max Height Limit Switch
103 70001169 1 Harness, Engine Control Box
104 70001170 1 Harness, 2.5M Limit Switch
105 70001171 1 Harness, Platform Extend Valve
106 70001172 1 Harness, Lift Valve
107 70001173 1 Harness, Drive Valve
108 70001174 1 Harness, Steer Valve
109 See Note 1 Harness Assembly, Outrigger Valves (Note: Not Available -
Purchase Individual Components)
109A 70001175 1 Harness, #1 Outrigger Valve
109B 70001176 1 Harness, #2 Outrigger Valve
109C 70001177 1 Harness, #3 Outrigger Valve
109D 70001178 1 Harness, #4 Outrigger Valve
110 70001179 1 Harness, Remote Control Box Connector
126 70001214 1 Harness, Ground Control Panel
127 E000102 1 Connector Housing, Female 24-Pin (Not Shown)
128 E000481 1 Connector Insert, Female 24-Pin (Not Shown)
129 70000952 1 Connector (2 Pin for Nivolux - Not Shown)
130 70000953 2 Connector (3 Pin for Nivolux - Not Shown)
131 70000954 1 Connector (4 Pin for Nivolux - Not Shown)
132 70000955 2 Connector (8 Pin for Complex - Not Shown)
133 70000956 4 Connector (12 Pin for Nivolux and Complex - Not Shown)
0275639 Ref RECEPTACLES INSTALLATION H
201 0760508 4 Bolt M5 x 16mm
202 0760610 2 Bolt M6 x 20mm
203 Ref Box Options:
203 0860038 1 Box, Receptacle (Prior to SN 1200022202)
203 2902431 1 Box, Receptacle Kit (SN 1200022202 to Present)
203 0861731 1 Box, Non-Metallic Receptacle
203 1671207 1 Cover
203 4460346 1 Receptacle (110V)
203 4460662 1 Strain Relief
204 1320224 2 Clamp
205 3290505 4 Locknut M5
206 3290605 2 Locknut M6
108 67SL 3121323



SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
207 Ref Hardware Options:
207 3900294 4 Screw, Self-Tapping (Prior to SN 1200022202)
207 0760408 4 Bolt M4 x 16mm (SN 1200022202 to Present)
208 4060700 1 Cover, Receptacle (Prior to SN 1200022202)
210 4460138 1 Plug, Male
211 4460315 3 Terminal, Spade
212 4460346 1 Receptacle (Prior to SN 1200022202)
213 4811600 AR Flatwasher M5
214 4811700 AR Flatwasher M6
215 4811702 2 Flatwasher M6 Large O.D.
216 4831700 2 Lockwasher M6
217 E000102 1 Housing, Connector - Female 24 Pin
218 E000481 1 Insert, Connector - Female 24 Pin
219 E000103 1 Housing, Connector - Male 24 Pin
220 E000482 1 Insert, Connector - Male 24 Pin
224 3290405 4 Locknut M4 (SN 1200022202 to Present)

0275444 Ref SCISSORS ARMS AND CABLES INSTALLATION H
302 1060663 39 Cable, Electrical 12/3

m/128ft
309 E000083 45 Cable, Electrical (25 Wire)
m/148ft

E900061 Ref MAIN TERMINAL BOX ASSEMBLY D
401 E000102 1 Housing, Connector - Female 24 Pin
402 E000481 1 Insert, Connector - Female 24 Pin

E900042 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE JUMPER HARNESS E
501 4460465 24 Socket, Female
502 4460468 1 Cap, Dust
503 4460492 1 Clamp, Cable
504 4460502 1 Connector - 31 Position
505 E000083 6 m/20ft | Cable, Electrical (25 Wire)
506 Ref Housing, Connector - Male 24 Pin Options:
506 E000103 1 Housing, Connector - Male 24 Pin (Prior to SN 1200022129)
506 E000108 1 Housing, Connector - Male 24 Pin (SN 1200022129 to Present)
507 E000482 1 Insert, Connector - Male 24 Pin
508 E900043 6 m/20ft | Loom, Wire
509 E900045 1 Relief, Strain

E900055 Ref GROUND CONTROL PANEL HARNESS E
601 4460418 4 Connector, Female - 6 Position (Attaches to Toggle Switch - Not

Shown)

601 4460419 AR Terminal, Female (Not Shown)
602 4460462 1 Connector - 23 Position
602 4460465 AR Terminal, Female
603 E900056 2 Diode BY255 (Not Shown)

E900041 Ref PLATFORM CONSOLE BOX HARNESS D
701 4460260 2 Terminal, Locking Female
702 4460266 1 Connector, Female - 9 Position
703 4460418 3 Connector - 6 Position
704 4460503 1 Connector - 31 Position
706 4460259 AR Connector, Female - 1 Position Locking
707 4460267 6 Pin, Male
708 4460419 15 Socket, Female
709 4460464 20 Pin, Male
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SECTION 7 - ELECTRICAL

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
0275599 Ref BATTERY CABLES INSTALLATION E
805 2902547 1 Battery Cable Kit
805A 70001762 1 Battery Cable (Battery Disconnect Switch to Starter)
805A See Note 2 Boot, Terminal (Red) (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)
805B 70001763 1 Battery Cable (Battery Negative to Engine Ground)
805B See Note 1 Boot, Terminal (Black) (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)
805B See Note 1 Boot, Square Terminal (Black) (Not Shown) (Note: Not
Available for Purchase)
805C 70001764 1 Battery Cable (Battery Positive to Battery Disconnect Switch)
805C See Note 1 Boot, Terminal (Red) (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available for
Purchase)
805C See Note 1 Boot, Square Terminal (Red) (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available
for Purchase)
805D 70001765 1 Battery Cable (Battery Positive to Battery Negative Jumper)
805D See Note 1 Boot, Square Terminal (Red) (Not Shown) (Note: Not Available
for Purchase)
805D See Note 1 Boot, Square Terminal (Black) (Not Shown) (Note: Not
Available for Purchase)
812 E000072 4.2 m/14ft| Loom, Wire (15mm O.D. - Not Shown)
816 E000005 6.6 m/22ft| Loom, Wire (8mm O.D. - Not Shown)
817 E000084 3.5m/12ft| Loom, Wire (12mm O.D. - Not Shown)
0275614 Ref ENGINE HARNESSES INSTALLATION K
Ref Engine Harnesses Installation (Prior to SN 1200021338)
901 1001105080 1 Harness, Air Cleaner Indicator (was p/n 70001859 - Not Shown)
902 1001105077 1 Harness, Engine (was p/n 70001860)
903 1001105079 1 Harness, Glow Plug (was p/n 70001861)
904 See Note 1 Relay, Glow Plug Timer (Note: Relay was p/n 70000924. P/N
70000924 is no longer available. Purchase gty 1 each of relay
p/n 70003647 and base p/n 70003648.)
905 70000925 1 Relay
905 70000926 1 Base, Relay
906 8229236 2 Fuse, 30A (Not Shown)
Ref Engine Harnesses Installation (SN 1200021338 to Present)
951 1001105682 1 Harness, Engine (Complete)
952 See Note 1 Relay, Glow Plug Timer (Note: Relay was p/n 70000924. P/N
70000924 is no longer available. Purchase gty 1 each of relay
p/n 70003647 and base p/n 70003648.)
953 70000925 1 Relay
953 70000926 1 Base, Relay
954 8229236 2 Fuse, 30A (Not Shown)
Ref OPTIONAL HARNESS COMPONENTS
1001 1001099183 1 Harness Assembly, Beacon
1001A 4460897 2 Connector, Female - 2 Position
1001B 4460464 4 Pin, Male
1002 Ref Lamp Components, Beacon
1002A 4460891 1 Connector, Male - 2 Position
1002B 4460465 2 Socket, Female
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SECTION 8 - DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION

g ,7/
N

VIEW OPPOSITE SIDE

X
)

\
\

<\

&
\
AW

.

|
N\
NN
N
PR

S
\

3121323

67SL

112



SECTION 8 - DECALS

5 /ﬁ
N © D
O o

L BTN 2
n//\F 7 \ / A\

=]
L

3

M%/
W e i
| = :




SECTION 8 - DECALS

FIGURE 8-1. DECAL INSTALLATION

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref DECAL INSTALLATION
0275932 Ref ANSI Spec G
1001092749 Ref CSA Spec F

1 8990147 1 Box, Manual Storage

1 70003486 2 Clip, Manual Holder

2 1060279 1 Cable, Lanyard

3 Ref Decal - Outrigger Warning Options:

3 1701214 8 ANSI Spec

3 1704690 8 CSA Spec

4 1701505 1 Decal - Diesel Fuel

5 1701640 1 Decal - Manual

6 1702773 3 Decal - JLG

7 1703687 4 Decal - Direction Arrow

8 1703811 4 Decal - Lifting Lug

9 1703812 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil

10 1703814 4 Decal - Tie Down

11 1703816 1 Decal - Danger/Warning (ANSI Spec Only)

12 1703819 AR Decal - Direction Arrow

13 1704277 8 Decal - Lanyard Attach

14 1704412 1 Decal - Hydraulic Oil

15 1704885 1 Decal - JLG Website

16 Ref Decal - Crushing Options:

16 1705694 4 ANSI Spec

16 1705311 4 CSA Spec (Prior to SN 1200015548)

16 1705694 4 CSA Spec (SN 1200015548 to Present)

17 Ref Decal - Electrocution Options:

17 1705695 5 ANSI Spec

17 1705040 5 CSA Spec

18 1706472 1 Decal - Fall Hazard (Prior to SN 1200015548)

19 1706482 1 Decal - Manual Descent Inside

20 1706485 1 Decal - Control Box Location

21 1706487 1 Decal - Safety Prop

22 1706559 4 Decal - Pad Load

23 1706560 4 Decal - Wheel Load

24 Ref Decal - Manual Descent Options:

24 1706598 1 Decal - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 1200021262)

24 1001103745 1 Decal - Manual Descent (SN 1200021262 to Present)

25 1706599 1 Decal - Manual Descent (Prior to SN 1200021262)

26 1707182 2 Decal - 67SL Model Designation

27 Ref Decal - Legend Options:

27 1707185 1 ANSI Spec

27 1001092736 1 CSA Spec

28 1707187 AR Decal - Capacity

29 2080040 4 Fastener, Huck

30 See Note 1 Nameplate - Serial Number (Note: Not Available For Purchase)

31 1704684 1 Decal - Danger/Warning (CSA Spec Only)

32 1705303 1 Decal - CSA (CSA Spec Only)

33 3820408 7 Rivet (CSA Spec Only)

34 1001092752 1 Plate, Decal Mounting (CSA Spec Only)

35 1703464 1 Decal, AC Power
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ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
36 1705717 4 Decal, Crushing (CSA Spec Only)
37 1706098 1 Decal, Ether Warning (SN 1200019436 to Present)
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SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
FIGURE 9-1. MODEL 67SL STANDARD PARTS

118

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref STANDARD PARTS

7012986 1 Call

70000441 1 Call

4360314 1 Switch, Toggle

4360671 1 Switch, Toggle

4360698 1 Switch, Toggle

4360469 1 Switch, Key

2860030 1 Key, Replacement

4360475 1 Switch, Emergency Stop

E000059 1 Switch, Battery Disconnect

70000635 1 Switch, Push Button

E000457 1 Relay

E001375 1 Relay

7017444 1 Call

70000899 4 Element, Filter

H000241 4 Breather

H005232 4 Element, Primary Air Filter

70000054 4 Element, Secondary Air Filter

7016331 4 Filter, Oil (Deutz Engine)

7020023 4 Filter, Fuel (Deutz Engine)

7027245 4 Filter, In-line Fuel (Deutz Engine)

S200238 1 Latch

4360387 1 Switch, Push Button

4360525 1 Switch, Toggle

4360693 1 Switch, Toggle

E900025 1 Controller, Drive/Steer

70000020 4 Element, Mini Pressure Filter

E900056 2 Diode
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SECTION 9 - RECOMMENDED SERVICE PARTS STOCK
FIGURE 9-2. MODEL 67SL VARIABLE PARTS

120

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Note Ref Note: The following list will service one machine (built to
current production per date on the front cover) with emergency
repair parts which can be installed in the field. Parts from the
list should be replaced when inventory is depleted to keep
service parts stock supplied. For further information, contact
your JLG dealer or the JLG Industries Parts Department.
Ref VARIABLE PARTS
E000359 1 Limit Switch
E000044 1 Switch, Tilt
70001352 1 PC Board - Engine Control
E000189 1 PC Board - Pump Delay
E000214 1 PC Board - Nivolux Control
1001112938 1 PC Board - Complex Control
E007404 1 PC Board - Trigger Control
E000376 1 Limit Switch
67SL 3121323
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SECTION 10 - SPECIAL OPTIONS
FIGURE 10-1. SPECIAL OPTIONS

122

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION REV
Ref MISCELLANEOUS SPECIAL OPTIONS
Note Ref Note: This list is to accommodate machines ordered with
special equipment. Options may not be applicable to all
models. For more specific parts information contact JLG Parts
Department.
1001098929 Ref Beacon Lamp Installation
2920161 2 Lamp, Beacon
4060865 2 Guard, Stone
1001099040 2 Bracket, Beacon Lamp
Ref Fluids:
3020016 AR Oil, Motor Mobil Delvac MX 15W-40
3020008 AR QOil, Transmission ATF 184
2300014 AR QOil, Hydraulic MobilFluid 424
2300029 AR Oil, Hydraulic Mobil EAL EnviroSyn H46
Ref Maintenance Kits:
71001111713 1 Combined Filter Kit
71001111685 1 Fuel/Qil Filter Kit
71001111678 1 Hydraulic/Air Filter Kit
Ref Tools For Service:
7002828 1 Wire Stripper
7002821 1 Wire Crimper (To install wire ends to wires.)
7002823 1 Pin/Socket Extractor - Universal (To Remove Pins/Sockets from
Connectors)
4460467 1 Extractor - 16-18 Gauge (For Removal of Pins/Sockets for
Deutsch Connectors)
4460510 1 Extractor - 12-14 Gauge (For Removal of Pins/Sockets for
Deutsch Connectors)
7002822 1 Screwdriver, Potentiometer (To Adjust Drive Controller)
7016654 1 Screwdriver, Magnetic
7004275 1 Seal Installation Tool - 1in
7004276 1 Seal Installation Tool - 1-1/2in
7002826 1 Seal Installation Tool - 2in
67SL 3121323
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PART NUMBER INDEX

0100011
0100019
0140011
0181847

0275418....
0275419....
0275420....
0275444....
0275464....
0275465....
0275469....
0275475....

0275476
0275477

0275478....

0275508
0275599
0275613
0275614

0275623....
0275624....
0275639....
0275673....
0275932....
0307544....

0318854
0700518

0700614....

0700615
0700617

0700618....
0700619....
0700812....
0700815....
0700817....

0700818
0700820

0700833....

0701014
0701016

0701018....

0701022
0701024

0701025....
0701217....
0701222....
0701630....
0701631....

0711230
0712022

0760408....

0760505
0760508
0760605
0760608
0760610
0760805
0760810
0760812
0760814

0760815....

0760817
0760819
0761006
0761010

49, 56

124

....23, 27,41, 43,

0761012.... 27, 43, 49, 56
0761014
0761015
0761016
0761210
0761214
0761215
0761228
0762015
0771619
0860038

1001091514
1001092080
1001092405
1001092406
1001092736
1001092749
1001092752
1001092804
1001092805
1001093353
1001093354
1001093355
1001093361
1001093379
1001093793
1001093794
1001094781
1001096366
1001096653
1001097369
1001097370
1001098929
1001099040
1001099183
1001101876
1001101879
1001101880
1001103611
1001103745
1001105077
1001105079
1001105080
1001105682
1001111759
1001112938
1001113420
1003107 ....ccevvvvvirnnee
1060279.......ceveeeee.
1060663....................
1320224 ..........ooee..
1671207 ...
1701214 ...
1701505.......ccccvienns
1701640........cccveeenne
1702773 ...cceeiiiins
1703464 .........c.occe...
1703687 ......ccvveeee.
1703811......ccceveeeee.
1703812.......ccoeeeeee.
1703814.......ccocvvenns
1703816........cccuvvennne
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1703819
1704277
1704412
1704684
1704690
1704885
1705040
1705303
1705311
1705694
1705695
1705717
1706098
1706472
1706482
1706485
1706487
1706559
1706560
1706598
1706599
1707182
1707185
1707187
1787217
2080040
2140803
2140807
2141503
2141517
2141908
2141911
2142202
2142203
2142204
2142205
2142206
2142706
2142707
2142708
2142709
2142710
2142711
2142712
2142713
2142714
2142716
2142717
2142719
2142733
2142734
2142735
2142740
2142743
2142744
2142751
2142752
2142804
2143402
2143403
2143404
2143405
2143406
2143507
2143513
2143514

2143705................. 81, 87
2143707 ... 81, 87
2143717 ... 81, 87
2143807.........c.co..... 81, 87
2144105................. 81, 87
2160016....11, 23, 54, 55

56, 60
2221214
2221222
2300014
2300029
2560141
2600281
2754350
2754352
2754353
2754354
2754356
2754357
2754358
2754359
2754361
2754364
2754366
2754368
2754369
2754372
2754373
2754375
2754376
2754377
2754383
2754388
2754390
2754391
2754392
2754393
2754473
2754474
2754475
2754476
2754477
2754479
2754480
2754481
2754482
2754483
2754484
2754485
2754486
2754487
2754488
2754489
2754490
2754491
2754492
2754493
2754494
2754495
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2754516 .......... 54, 81, 87 4460267 .............. 65, 109 70000241..........c.oeeeee. 19 70000755.......cccvveeeee. 75
2755039 ... 81, 87 4460315 ......cceeeeeenne 109 70000242...........c.oeeeee. 19 70000759........cccveeeeen. 73
2755040 ......oovieiiinns 81 4460346 ............ 108, 109 70000243..........ccoveeee. 19 70000760.........coeee..... 73
2860030.............. 28,118 4460418 ..o 109 70000244...........c.ouvee.. 19 70000761 ........ccovveeee. 73
2900708 .......occvvveiinen. 41 4460419 .......ccccvveenn 109 70000245..........ccoveee. 19 70000762.......cccvvvenne 75
2902431 ..., 108 4460462 .........ccvveene 109 70000246............cuvee.... 19 70000763.......cccvvvenne 75
2902547 ..., 110 4460464 ............ 109, 110 70000247......ccccevvennn. 19 70000764 ........cccvvenne 71
2920161 ......ccvvreneen. 122 4460465 ............ 109, 110 70000248...........ccveee.. 19 70000765.......ccccvvenne 71
3020008 .........ccevuuenee 122 4460467 ......oveveeenn. 122 70000249.........cccuvveeee. 19 70000766...........ceen..... 71
3020016 .....cceveerennen 122 4460468 .................... 109 70000250..........ccvvveeee.. 19 70000767 ......cccevveeenee. 71
320066 .......oeeveeeiiiinnnes 27 4460470 ....ovveveeeeeenes 63 70000251........cccvvee. 19 70000768.........coeee.... 71
3290405 .............. 28, 109 4460471 ... 63 70000252.........cccvvee. 19 70000769........ccovveeeee. 71
3290505......... 49, 63, 108 4460492 ........cccvveene 109 70000253........cccevvvenne 19 70000770.....cccccevvvernne 71
3290605 ... 27, 28, 41, 49, 4460502 .........ccvveene 109 70000254.........ccooveee. 19 70000771 ....coceveiiiine 71

60, 61, 108 4460503 .........ccvveene 109 70000255........cccovveene 19 70000772....cceevviiens 71
3290805 ... 27, 28, 43, 47, 4460510 ......cccevvrenne 122 70000256..........ccvuveeen. 19 70000899............ 41,118

49, 54, 60, 61, 63 4460662 .................... 108 70000257......ccoecveeene. 19 70000902.........coeeeee. 47
3291001 ....ovveveeeiies 27 4460891 .........oeeeeen. 110 70000258..........ccvvveeee. 19 70000925.................. 110
3291005 ... 43, 49, 54, 56, 4460897 ......ceevveennn. 110 70000259.........cccvvveeeen. 20 70000926.................. 110

60, 61 4520288 ......ooovveiees 15 70000260..........ccvveee... 20 70000938........cceeeeeee. 43
3291205 ..., 43 4740120 ....ooeeviniienen. 63 70000346..........ccoveeee. 20 70000939......cccevvvienne 43
3291207 ..ovveeiiiieen. 54 4811400 ......covcvvvrennen. 28 70000441................... 118 70000940.........cccvvenne 43
3291605 .... 54, 56, 60, 61 4811600 ........ 49, 63, 109 70000513........cccevvnennne 37 70000941 ........cccvvennne 43
3331215, 11 4811700 ...27, 28, 41, 49, 70000514.........ccovveee. 37 70000942........ccccvvenene 69
3332011 ..o, 13 60, 61, 109 70000515........ccevnveeee 37 70000952............ 39, 108
3440816 ........ceevenneen. 54 4811702 ......coocvviinnn 109 70000516..........covuveenee 37 70000953............ 39, 108
3520060 ........ccveveinneen. 63 4811900 ...27, 28, 43, 49, 70000517......ccceevnnenne 37 70000954............ 39, 108
3760491 ... 60 54, 60, 61, 63 70000518..........cccuveeeee 37 70000955............ 39, 108
3760518 ..o, 61 4811902 ......ccccvvvienee. 63 70000519......cccccevvveene 37 70000956............ 39, 108
3820408 .............. 49, 114 4812000 ...41, 49, 54, 56, 70000520........ccccvvveennn 37 70001114 ......cocevinne 28
3820510 .....cccviirirennnn. 23 60, 61 70000521.......cccccevuvnnnne 37 70001122......ccceviienne 28
3900294 ... 109 4812100 .......... 11, 43, 54 70000522........cccevnnenn. 37 70001136......cccevvvenne 44
3900376 .....ceevirirenen. 60 4812300 .......... 54, 56, 61 70000523........cccevvvennn. 37 70001137 .. 44
3960605 ........cceeeineee. 41 4831600 .......... 28,41,54 70000524............cveeee. 37 70001138.......cccvvienne 44
4010414 ... 63 4831700 ... 23, 28, 49, 54, 70000525........cccevuveene 37 70001154.................. 108
4031510.....cccviviirinnnen. 23 61, 109 70000526..........cccuveeeee 37 70001155..........eeee. 108
4031605 ........ccvvrinee. 28 4831900 ... 23, 27, 28, 41, 70000527......ccccevvuniennne 37 70001156........ccueee. 108
4031612 .......ccoveeeee 54 43, 47, 49, 54, 61 70000528..........c.covveeee. 37 70001157 .................. 108
4031709................ 54, 63 4832000 ...23, 27, 41, 43, 70000529.........ccvvveee. 37 70001158.................. 108
4031714 ... 69 47, 49, 54, 56 70000530.........ccvvveene. 37 70001159.................. 108
4031718.....ccvveeeee 87 4832100 ...11, 15, 23, 49, 70000531........ccevvveee. 37 70001160.................. 108
4031720 .....cccoevvirinnnnn. 87 54 70000532........cccevuveennne 37 70001161.................. 108
4031908 ........ccvvrenen. 54 4832300 ......coccvviiinnnen. 41 70000533........cccevnveenne 37 70001162.................. 108
4031913......ccoiiir, 69 4832500 .......occvvviinneen. 54 70000534..........covveeene 37 70001163.................. 108
4032009 ........ccvvrinnen. 43 5241600 .......coceevrneennne 15 70000535.......ccccevuvenne 37 70001164.................. 108
4032011 ... 56 5242000 .......ooeeeiinnnns 13 70000536..........cevvveeeee. 37 70001165.................. 108
4032310.....ccvveeieene 41 70000020 ...... 80, 86, 118 70000537......ccccvvvven. 37 70001166.................. 108
4032316......ceveeeeene 41 70000021 .............. 80, 86 70000538..........covvveeee. 37 70001167 .................. 108
4060700 ......cceeeeennne 109 70000054 ............ 43, 118 70000539........cccvveeeen. 37 70001168.................. 108
4060802 ................ 28,63 70000055 ........coveveeee 44 70000540...........ccuvenene 37 70001169............eee. 108
4060865 ..........c0ceennee 122 70000056 .........covuveeene 44 70000541.......c.cccevnveenne 37 70001170.....cccccenneen. 108
4360314.............. 28,118 70000059 .......ccevveeene 44 70000542..........ccouveeee. 37 70001171.....ccceeneen. 108
4360387 .............. 63, 118 70000061 .........coouveeene 44 70000543.........ccevvveenne 37 70001172.....cceenneen. 108
4360469 .............. 28,118 70000062 ...........cueeee 44 70000634..........c.coeveeee. 28 70001173.................. 108
4360475........ 28, 63, 118 70000081 ........cceeneeee 65 70000635............. 28,118 70001174 .................. 108
4360525 .............. 63, 118 70000082 ... 65 70000683..............oeee... 65 70001175.................. 108
4360671.............. 28,118 70000083 ... 65 70000684..................... 65 70001176.................. 108
4360693.............. 63, 118 70000084 ..........coveeeee 65 70000685...........ccuveeeee 65 70001177 ...ccvvveeenn. 108
4360698 ........ 28, 63,118 70000085 ..........couveeeee 65 70000686..............veee. 65 70001178.......ccevuneee. 108
4460071 ......coocvvvrinnnen. 61 70000185 .........coouveenee 69 70000700.......ccccevuvvennne 71 70001179....ccceeeneen. 108
4460121 ......ccocvvvrineen. 63 70000186 ..........couveeeee 69 70000707 .....cceeevvininnnnn 73 70001214.................. 108
4460138 ........c.ceeeeene 109 70000187 ......cccevvnennnn 69 70000708...........cueeee... 73 70001352............ 28, 120
4460226 ..........eeveeennne 65 70000188 ...........ceee 69 70000713.........ccvveeen. 73 70001353........cceeeee. 28
4460259 ..o 109 70000189 ........ccoouenes 69 70000749.........ccuvneeeen. 75 70001355........cccoveee. 28
4460260 ..........oce..... 109 70000207 ....ooeeeevinnnns 69 70000750.........ccuveeeeen. 75 70001762.................. 110
4460265 .........cvveinee. 65 70000239 ......ccccevvenne 19 70000751......ccccevinenne 75 70001763.........cneee. 110
4460266 .............. 65, 109 70000240 ..........coveeeee 19 70000752......cccccvvuvenne 75 70001764 .................. 110
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70001765.........c.coee.... 110 8007953.......cccee 31 HO00039.........cceeeennnes 47 H900007 ................ 11,75
70001938............... 80, 86 8007986................ 41, 47 HO00040.........ccceeennnees 47 H900013................ 60, 73
70002626.............coc..... 43 8008750........cccvvveeeennn. 27 HOO00048..........ccceennne 47 H900018................ 23,71
70003486................... 114 8229236 .......cceee 110 HO00049.........cceveennnns 47 H900019................ 23,71
70003606...........ccuverenne 35 8303891 .....cceeeviiins 63 HOOOO51........cccvvveenee a7 H900045........ccceevnneee. 69
70003607......cccccvvuverenne 35 8405204 ........ceevvviens 43 HOO00077.....coovvivieenne 41 H900046..........cceevneee. 41
70003608..........cccuverenne 35 8990147 .....ccvvvevnn. 114 HO000115................ 80, 86 H900047 ................ 41, 43
700036009........cccccuveenne 35 DLO113 ....cceeiiiiiee 27 H000147................ 80, 86 H900048.........cccceevnneee. 44
70003610.........ccvvveeee. 35 E000005........ccceenee.. 110 HO00148................ 80, 86 H900049................ 80, 86
70003611........cccevveen. 35 EO000016.......ceevveennes 55 HOO00191......ceeeeeenes 31 H900050................ 80, 86
70003616.........cccvvveee. 39 E000044.............. 28, 120 HO00206..........ccceennneee 31 H900051 ................ 81, 87
7002821 ... 122 E000045................ 55,61 H000219................ 15,19 H900052................. 80, 86
7002822.......ccceiiveene 122 E000059.............. 28,118 H000241.............. 41,118 H900066 ..........cecvnnee. 43
7002823.......ccceiiveenne 122 EO000063..........ccvvrennee 28 HOO00271......ccevivvrenne 69 S000009.........cccvvvenne 63
7002826..........ccvveeene 122 EO000072.......ccccvvrenns 110 H000279................ 80, 86 S000021 .......ccevvvvennne 55
7002828........cccvveeene 122 EO000083..........ccvvenne 109 H000285................ 27,37 S000031......cccvvvvrenne 61
7004275.....cccoveieen. 122 EO000084............c...... 110 HO00310.......ceevveennees 43 S000055......cccoevveeene 60
7004276........ccccveee. 122 E000102............ 108, 109 HOO00311................ 80, 86 S000056 .......cccevveeennee 49
7010543.......ccoienn. 27 E000103........cceeevee.. 109 HO00312................ 80, 86 S000116......cvveeeeeennes 56
7012941 ... 27 E000108............cc...... 109 HO00324................ 27,31 S000118................ 56, 69
7012955.......coceeiinne 69 E000189.............. 39, 120 HO000339................ 80, 86 S000123......cccvcvveenne 55
7012972 69 E000214.............. 39, 120 HO00344.........ccvvvenee 80 S000124 ........coccvvvenne 55
7012986....27, 69, 80, 86, E000269................ 23, 54 HO00351................ 80, 86 S000129......ccevvvvrenne 55
118 E000359.............. 23,120 HO00352........cccvvvenne 31 S000142...11, 23, 54, 56
7012998........... 69, 80, 86 EO00375.......ccccvvirnee 39 HO0O0353.........ccveee 31 60
7016331............... 44,118 E000376.............. 54, 120 HO00363.........cceveeee 27 S000145.......ccocveiee 61
7016654...........ccveeeee 122 E000419................ 39, 63 HO00370........cccvvrennn 27 S000178.....c.ccevvvvee 56
7017410................ 80, 86 E000457.............. 39, 118 HO00371................ 55, 63 S000182................ 11, 56
7017414........c.ooveve. 41 E000481............ 108, 109 HO000390........ccccvvrenne 31 S000187 ....cvvveriverenne 56
7017444............... 41,118 EO000482.........cccvveevne 109 HO00412..........ccvvvennee. a7 S000188........cocvvvenne 56
7020023............... 44,118 E001206.........cccvvvennee 39 HO000430.........cccvvvernne 55 S000189......ccevvvvrenne 56
7020127 ..o 17 EO001375.............. 39, 118 HO000443................ 15,17 S000191 ......cevvivernne 55
7020128.......ccceeevvennne 17 EO01376.....cccecverennen 39 HO00512.........ccvvrennene 31 S000227 .....ooeeveverenne 56
7020129.......ccceeeiiie 17 EO007404.............. 39, 120 HOO00514........cccvvveee 31 S000233.......ccecviiee 55
7020175.....cccveene 28,63 E900025........ 63, 65, 118 HO00516.........ccevenneee 31 S000234 ........cccvvenee 55
7020176......ccceennee 28,63 E900026..........ceeeneee 63 HO000524................ 80, 86 S000237 ....ovvvvviviiee 60
7020411......ccveveiiinne 44 E900028..........ccconeee 63 HO000536................ 80, 86 S000246 .........ccvvenneee 49
7020414.........cccnie 44 E900029.......cccceeeenes 63 HO00542..........ccceennns 31 S000510......ccevevveennes 61
7020465..........cccvveeee. 44 E900030.......cccceeeennns 63 HOO00S58..........ccceennnes 23 S001237 ... 55
7024579.......coiiii. 44 E900031......cceeveenns 63 HOO00559.........cceeeennnns 23 S001238.......ceeeveene 55
7026608.............covveeeen. 44 E900032................ 27,28 HO00580..........ccccennnees 31 S001240......cceeeveenes 55
7027238......ccovvveiiiin 44 E900033.........ccvvrnee 28 HO00602..........ccceneee. 31 S001241 .......ccevvvnnee 55
7027239....ccccviviiiiiinne 44 E900034.........ccvernneee 28 HO00609..........ceeenneee 31 S001286........cccvvvenneee 11
7027245............... 44,118 E900036.........ccevernneee 63 HO03085.........cceeeeee 69 S001443........cccvviee 61
7027248..........cccvveee. 44 E900037.......ccecvvirnnn 28 HOO03091........cccvveeee 69 S001445........cccvveeee 60
7027367 ..o 65 EO900041.............. 63, 109 HOO03098..........ccceennns 69 S001494 .......coeeeeens 56
T027765.......ccoovvienn. 65 EO900042.............. 63, 109 HOO03108.........ccceeennns 69 S001551 .....ccvveeiees 11
7027766..........ccevveee. 65 E900043.................... 109 HOO3114......cceeeees 69 S001594 .......ceeeveens 54
7027861........cccevee 17 E900045...........ccee. 109 HO04005..........ccceenneee 43 S001613.......ceeeeeee 11
7027912......ccvvieiiin 31 E900048................ 28, 63 HO004080..........cceeeenneee 43 S001640........cccuvvvnnnee 23
7027915......ccciiiiiiinn 31 E900049.........ccvernee 63 HO04087........cccvvveennee 44 S001676........cccvvvennnee 49
7027939.....cccviviiiiin 17 E900051........cccvvvinneee 47 HO005224..........cccee 44 S001735....ccccviiiiee 69
7027940.........coccreneee. 17 E900052.........cceernneee 47 H005232.............. 43,118 S003991 ................ 15, 20
7027941 17 E900055.............. 28, 109 HO05234........ccceeeens 43 S004000.......cccceveeennnee 15
7028846...........ceoveeee 31 E900056............ 109, 118 HOO05235.......cceceeees 49 S004014 .......ccoeeeeenne 23
7028847 ... 31 E900057......cccveveees 39 HO05236.........cccceennes 43 S004035......ccceeiees 54
7028848..........cceveee 31 E900059.......cccceeeees 39 HOO05237......coeveeeis 43 S004039......ccceeeeens 23
7028849.......cccceeviinn 31 E900061........ 28, 39, 109 HO005238.........cccvvvenee 43 S005049........cccvvvenee 60
7028893.......cceeeiiiie 31 E900065...........c0ceee 108 HO005239........cccovvvennee 43 S005171...cevviiiiiee 43
71001111678............. 122 HO00009 .........ceeenneee 41 HO005242..........cc.c.e. 43 S005172....ccevviiiiee 43
71001111685............. 122 HO00013 ........ccvvree 41 HO005243..........ceeeee 69 S006615........cccvvinnee 11
71001111713............. 122 HO00015 ............... 80, 86 HOO05247 ......c.ooeeeeiies 31 S006665 ... 11
8003064...........ccvvveeen. 31 HO00018 ............... 80, 86 HO05248.........cccocces 31 S006812........c..ceeeennnne 11
8005376.......cccecvrveenn. 43 HOO00019 ......cccceeeenns 27 HO05250........cceeeennnnes 31 S007034 ... 54
8007915........cooiiinn. 31 HOO00031 ........cceeennnees 31 HO05376................ 27,33 S007035.....cccieeiees 54
8007939......cccvviiiiinne 31 HO00032 .........cvernneee 31 HO05559........ccccvvvenee 28 S007036........cocuvveennee 54
8007944.......ccceevviieene 31 HO00038 .........ceeenneee 47 HO05782.........ccvvvenee 69 S007037 ....coevevvivirene 56

126 67SL 3121323



PART NUMBER INDEX

S007038......cceeeeinens 56 S201001.....ooeeieiines 69 S201081 .....cceiie 61 S900064..........ccoeeeeee... 23
S007039.....ooevieiiinnns 56 S201002.....coeiiiiinns 69 S201082 ......coooee 61 S900074........cccevieee. 54
S007116......ccveeeines 55 S201004 .....oooiiiines 11 S201083 ......cooie 61 S900075.......cccciieeee. 54
S007117 .. 55 S201005....cccieiiiies 11 S201086 ......cceveevere. 11 S900076.........ccvveeennn. 55
S200024.........cceevuneee. 43 S201017 ..ooevvviieiiiinnn 54 S201091 .....ccvvveiinnn 27 S900078......ceeevvviiene 49
S200090........cccvveirnnen. 55 S201024........cccevvveeen. 54 S201582 ......ccvvveiinnn 55 S900079......covveeiiiiens 49
S200092........cccveinneee. 55 S201025......cccveiirennne 55 S900002 .......coeeevvivennne 23 S900155......cccviviiine 60
S200096.........cceevnneee. 56 S201026................ 55, 56 S900003 .......ccoeeevirennn 23 S900223.......cceeviiiine 55
S200097 .....ooeveeeiiinines 56 S201027 .....coeeeee.. 55, 56 S900005 .......ccoeevvreenne. 49 S900224............c.oee..... 15
S200134......oovveeins 54 S201028......ooeveeiennns 55 S900013 ......coiiien. 23 S900225.........ccvveee 15
S200175...iieeiiins 55 S201029................ 55, 56 S900014 ... 23 S900226..........ccvvveee. 15
S200223......ooeeeeiines 61 S201030....cceeeeennee 55, 56 S900015 ......coiiie. 60 S900227 ... 15
S200226........ccceveiuneee. 60 S201031....ccccvvveirnnne 55 S900016 ......cevvveeirnnn 60 S900229......ccceeviiiine 60
S200230......ccccvvieiinnn. 61 S201032................ 55, 56 S900017 ..oeevvveveiireennnn 60 S900237...ccvvvveiiiiiene 61
S200231.....ccocvvieinen. 61 S201033................ 55, 56 S900018 ......ccveeevirrnnn 60 S900238.......ccceeevviine 23
S200233......cccciieien. 61 S201034................ 55, 56 S900021 .....ccvvvveiinnnn 23 S900240......ccceevviiene 55
S200237 ...ovvieieeeiiens 56 S201035.............. 55, 56 S900028 .........cccvvveeeee. 60 S900241........cccvveee. 41
S200238.............. 61, 118 S201036.....ccc....... 55, 56 S900029 ........coecvvveee. 60 S900257......cccecireen. 55
S200243......oeveeeiins 11 S201037 ...oovveeeenn. 55, 56 S900030 ...cceeeiivireenne. 60 S900258.........ccvveeee. 55
S200252......cceeeeiinnnes 11 S201038................ 55, 56 S900031 ...coeeeiiienn 60 S900259........cccvveeeee. 55
S200253......ccccvveinen. 11 S201039........coc..... 55, 56 S900032 ......cvvveerennnn 60 S900260........ccecevvvernnne 55
S200262........cccvveirnen. 43 S201059......cccveiiinnnne 13 S900033......cvveeernnn 60 S900261................ 55, 56
S200265......cccccvveirinee. 28 S201068.......cccccevveeeene 60 S900052 .......coeeevvireennnn 11 S900262................ 55, 56
S200267 ......covvvieinee. 27 S201070....coccvvveiireennne 61 S900053 .......ccovveviiennnn 11 S900263................ 55, 56
S200268.........ccceevneee. 43 S201071....cccvviiiiinnne 61 S900054 ......cceeevniinnne 54 S900273.....cceieiiiiins 47
S200270.....cciviiiiiinnn. 49 S201072....ccccvviiiiinnne 61 S900055 ......cceveeiiinne 49 S900275.....cccceviiiiins 61
S200271....cccvviiiiinnn. 49 S201073....ccciiieiiine 61 S900056 .......ceevvnviennne 49 S900331.....ccevviiiiins 54
S200272.....ccccviiiinen. 49 S201074.....cccvveiiiinne 61 S900057 ....cocvvveeiiiiennne 49 S900332......cceiiiiiins 54
S200911.....ccovviieinen. 56 S201075 ..o 61 S900058 .......ceeevvivennnn 49

S200999......ccccvviirnen. 69 S201076....ccccvvveeinnnnne 61 S900059 ......ccvvveeviinnn 49

S201000........cccverrunnen. 69 S201080......ccvvevrirennn 60 S900060 .......cvvveerernennnn 49
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An Oshkosh Corporation Company

JLG Industries, Inc.
1 JLG Drive
McConnellsburg PA. 17233-9533

Phone: +1-717-485-5161
Customer Support Toll Free: 1-877-554-5438
Fax: +1-717-485-6417

JLG Worldwide Locations

JLG Industries (Australia)
P.O. Box 5119

11 Bolwarra Road

Port Macquarie

N.S.W. 2444

Australia

Phone: +61 2 65811111
Fax: +61 2 65813058

JLG Deutschland GmbH
Max-Planck-Str. 21

D - 27721 Ritterhude-lhipohl
Germany

Phone: +49 (0)421 69 350 20
Fax: +49 (0)421 69 350 45

JLG Polska

Ul. Krolewska

00-060 Warsawa

Poland

Phone: +48 (0)914 320 245
Fax: +48 (0)914 358 200

JLG Latino Americana Ltd.
Rua Antonia Martins Luiz, 580
Distrito Industrial Joao Narezzi
13347-404 Indaiatuba - SP
Brazil

Phone: +55 19 3936 8870
Fax: +55 19 3935 2312

JLG Equipment Services Ltd.
Rm 1107 Landmark North
39 Lung Sum Avenue
Sheung Shui N.T.

Hong Kong

Phone: +852 2639 5783

Fax: +852 2639 5797

Plataformas Elevadoras

JLG Iberica, S.L.

Trapadella, 2

P.I. Castellbisbal Sur
08755Castellbisbal, Barcelona
Spain

Phone: +34 93 772 4 700

Fax: +34 93 771 1762

JLG Industries (UK) Ltd
Bentley House

Bentley Avenue

Middleton

Greater Manchester

M24 2GP

England

Phone: +44 (0)161 654 1000
Fax: +44 (0)161 654 1001

JLG Industries (ltalia) s.r.l.

Via Po. 22

20010 Pregnana Milanese - MI
Italy

Phone: +39 029 359 5210
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